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1.0 OVERVIEW

The Electronic Health-Records Incentive Payment program is based on provisions of the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) intended to provide incentive
payments to eligible professionals (EP) and eligible hospitals (EH) participating in Medicaid to
adopt and meaningfully use electronic health record (EHR) technology.

The purpose of EHR Provider application is for eligible professionals (EP) and eligible hospitals
(EH) to complete the registration process they initiated when they registered with the CMS by
creating an attestation case. This enrollment through the EHR Provider application is possible
only if the Provider has a valid B6 record on file and a corresponding B7 record has been
processed.

As part of the enrollment process, the Provider will be able to review the information on file with
CMS as well as add or update their primary and secondary contact information. The Provider
will then proceed through a series of attestation screens, entering data into all required fields
and attaching all required documentation. Upon submitting (or updating) an attestation case to
DHH for review, a confirmation email will be dispatched to the contacts entered into the system,
and a summary report will be made available for view/download.

The review by DHH is performed via a separate admin application where a DHH reviewer will
assign the attestation case and ultimately give it a status. When denying a case, the reviewer
will provide the Provider with a reason and, if applicable, further instructions. In a situation
where the Provider’s supporting documentation was found to be insufficient, for example, DHH
will request that the Provider attach a missing worksheet and resubmit.

In the EHR Provider application, a link for updating a submitted attestation case is accessible
via a main menu that will become the application’s default screen after the Provider enrolls for
the first time. The process of updating a case is similar to creating a new one except that the
fields on the attestation screens will be pre-populated with the data the Provider had entered
previously. Also accessible from the menu is a link to the case’s latest summary report as well
as links to standalone screens for the Provider to view or add attachments and notes associated
with the case. (All system-generated emails will be automatically added as a note for the case.)
Finally, the menu will also have a link to a Remittance Report screen where the Provider can
download any remittance reports on file for them.

Once DHH determines that a case can be paid, a status of Approved is assigned and the case
is scheduled to be included in the next payment cycle. At the time their case is given an
Approved status, the Provider will see a limited version of the menu screen upon visiting the
EHR Provider application. Specifically, the link to update their case will no longer be displayed,
and the standalone attachments and notes screen will be read-only — that is, the Provider will be
able to view all the attachments and notes associated with the case, but will not be able to add
additional notes or attachments. From the second payment year onward, Providers will be
required to demonstrate Meaningful Use as an additional qualification for payment.

A link that reads “New Enroliment for Payment Year X” (“X” denoting the Provider’s current
payment year), will be available on the menu on January 1, 20xx for EHs and April 1, 20xx for
EPs, thus allowing the Provider to create a new attestation case.
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Cyclical enroliments will be permitted in this way until the Provider is paid in full, after which the
application will be locked from further updates. In the year 2022, the system will be shut off
entirely and the site will no longer be accessible.

1.1 Objectives
The program objectives are as follows:

e Front-end registration and attestation capabilities for eligible professionals and eligible
hospitals participating in Medicaid programs who are requesting to participate and can
demonstrate that they meet the criteria to receive incentive payments.

e Back end Provider reimbursement capabilities to be performed at a DHH specified
frequency.

o Administrative reporting capabilities for tracking, assessment, and forecasting.

1.2 Further Reading

Before attempting to use the EHR application, Providers should familiarize themselves with the
various aspects of the EHR program at www.lamedicaid.com then click on EHR Incentive
Program.
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2.0 ACCESSING THE APPLICATION

If you are not already registered as a Provider at www.lamedicaid.com, please refer to
http://www.lamedicaid.com/provweb1/Provweb Enroll/website enroliment.htm for assistance
with enrollment.

Once enrolled, users can access the application by navigating to the www.lamedicaid.com web
site and selecting the Provider Login button:

L e

For Technical Support, to the Louisi. Medicaid Provider Support Center
call toll-free
18775988753

Search LAMedicaid

Implementation of January 2011 Lab/Radiology Rate Reductions 2/09/11

sesrch
- - CommunityCARE 2.0 Utilization Reports Now Available 2/02/11

Hospice Re-Election After Revocation or Discharge 2/01/11

Acute precart FY 2011 Community Hospital DSH / Act 540 UCC Survey 1/20/11
— CommunityCARE 2.0 FAQ’s 1120111
Billing Information
O e Emergency Rules-January 2011 Rate Reductions Summary 1/14/11
R Announcement: PRECERT INQUIRY Application to be released for Inpatient Hospitals and Physician Providers 1/13/11
pemalprovgers CommunityCARE 2.0 ion Form and ion Instructions 1111111
Disaster
EDlInformation Procedure Codes Payable to Optometrists 1/07/11
EHR Ince!
FAQ CommunityCARE 2.0 Provider Notice 1/06/11

Fee Schedules

Pediatric Critical Care Codes Omitted from 9/22 & 10/6 Physician Claim Adjustments 1/04/11

Forms/Files/User Manuals

Helpful lumbers. 2011 HCPC S Update 1/04/11

HIPAA Billing Instructions

fcompsnion Gudes Dental Procedure Code Policy Revision Update Effective 1/1/11 12129110
HIPAA Information Center

Home NPI Paper Changes 12/23/10

Medical Equipment &

Supplies Attention Non-Physician Providers 12/23/10
Pay-For-Performance

Pharmacy & Prescribing CommunityCARE Quality Profiles 12/23/10

Providers

vider Enrollment Anesthesia Providers: Recycle of ified OB Claims 12/20/10
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Enter your 10-digit National Provider Identifier (NPI) or 7-Digit Medicaid Provider ID in the box,
and then click on the Enter button.

NOTE: EPs must use their individual login credentials to access LAConnect. EPs must
not login using the group’s or practice’s login credentials.

LOuISIGNR 11 o

For Technical Support, call
toll-free
1-877-598-8753.

Provider Login

Please enter your 10-digit National Provider Identifier (NPI) or 7-Digit Medicaid Provi@?‘P—

NOTICE TO USERS

This is Louisiana's Medicaid information and is the property of Molina and Department of Health and
Hospitals. It is for authorized use only. Users (authorized or unauthorized) have no explicit or implicit
expectation of privacy.

Any or all uses of this website and all files on this system may be intercepted, monitored, recorded, copied,
audited, inspected, and disclosed to authorized site, Department of Health and Hospitals, and law
enforcement personnel, as well as authorized officials of other agencies, both domestic and foreign. By
using this system, the user consents to such interception, monitoring, recording, copying, auditing,
inspection, and disclosure at the discretion of authorized site or Department of Health and Hospitals.

Unauthorized or improper use of this website may result in administrative disciplinary action and civil
and criminal penalties. By continuing to access this website you indicate your awareness of and
consent to these terms and conditions of use. LOG OFF IMMEDIATELY if you do not agree to the

conditions stated in this warning.

Document : Provider Login
Date Modified : 1/24/03

Read the NPI Implementation Reminder and click on the Continue to Login Page link.

NPI Implementation Reminder

Date Modified - 4/04/08

Document © NPl Implementation Reminder

X
Our records indicate you have registered your NP/ with LMMIS. This is a reminder
that you should be billingyyour electronic claims with your registered NP/ to
ensure claims will be procassed correctly. If you are an individual provider and
have an individual NP/ and ay organizational NP/, please ensure both numbers
are registered with Louisiana Nedicaid. Please download the NP/ registration form
by clicking on the link below, coqplete the form and fax it to 225-216-6495 or call
225-216-6400 to register your orgqnization number.

[NP| Reqistration Form

Continue to Login Pa-I
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Enter your Login ID and Password in the text boxes and then click on the Login button:

Provider Applications Area

Please enter your Login ID and Pa
Remember the Login ID an

Login ID |
Password |

Forgot Your Login ID? Forgot Your Password? Forgot login ID and Password?

d are case sensitive.

Document : Provider Applications Area
Date Modified : 1/24/03

2.1 Provider Applications Area

All EH and EP Providers will automatically be granted access to the LAConnect — EHR link on
the list of applications. Click on the link to proceed.

Restricted Provider Applications

Administrative Tools

Provider Locator Information

TPL-Provider Motice to Pursue Difference
CommunityCARE Wtilization Report

Claim Status Inguiry (5010 Version)

LAConnect - EHR Incentive Payment Program e
Electronic Prior Authorization

Medicaid Eligibility Verification System

Weekly Bemnittance Advices

Immunization Pay-For-Peformance (P4P)

Precert Inguiry
Uncompensated Care Costs

CC 2.0 PAP Eemittance Advice Statements

Note: Depending upon the Provider’s requirements, more or fewer applications will be
displayed in the list. The list shown above is just a sample.
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3.0 Welcome Screen

When a user launches the application for the first time, a welcome screen similar to the one
shown below is displayed:

@Welcume | | & - = [ @ - Page - Safety - Tools - @v
o |
Molina J¢AConnect S

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Welcome to LAConnect, Louisiana Medicaid's Electronic Health Record (EHR} Incentive Payment Program. You have
entered the site where Eligible Professionals (EPs) and Eligible Hospitals (EHs) can complete their state-level
attestations to receive incentive payments for adoption, implementation, and upgrade of meaningful use of certified
electronic health record technology. You can proceed only if you have successfully registered with the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). If you have not registered, click here to register with CMS.

During the state-level attestation process, you will be required to complete and submit certain documentation. See
below the documentation you must upload for your type of attestation.

WARNING
TO THOSE ATTESTING ON BEHALF OF A PROVIDER

If you are attesting on behalf of an Eligible Professional (EP), you must first notify the EP and obtain his/her consent
prior to completing this attestation.

We understand that in most cases, the practice/clinic has incurred the cost associated with procuring certified
technology. However, participation in this program is PROVIDER-DRIVEN, and payments are issued “on behalf” of the
PROVIDER. Cooperation between the practice/clinic and the PROVIDER is encouraged. Louisiana Medicaid does not
involve itself in how the incentive payment is handled between the practice/clinic and the PROVIDER. We strongly
recommend this issue be addressed contractually prior to participation in the program.

Eligible Professional - Meaningful Use

« Patient Volume Worksheet

3.1 Navigating through the Application

The four basic navigation tools are available in the upper right corner: Home, Menu, User
Manual, Logout.

Home — Returns the user to the Provider Applications Area home page of
www.lamedicaid.com (see 2.1, above).

Menu — Routes the user to the main EHR Application menu (unless you have never
performed an enrollment in the past, in which case a message similar to the one shown
below is displayed).

Message from webpage ﬂ

' : According to our records, you have never performed an enrollment in the past. You will be redirected to the YWelcome page to begin a new enrollment.
L

Click on the OK button to proceed.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015 6
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User Manual — Displays this document.

Logout — Returns the user to the main Home Page of www.lamedicaid.com.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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3.1.1 Continue Button

Click on the Continue button on the welcome screen to use the application.

<< Back Cick Continue to begin attestation process. | Continse>> |

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicald Solutions. ANl Rights Reserved

Note: If you have not yet registered with CMS, a message similar to the one shown below is
displayed:

/2 https://192.60.37.68/sprovweb1,/EHR /NoB6.htm -0l =l

£ | https:[f192.60.37.68/sprovwebl (EHR fNoBG. htm @' Certificate Error @

Prior to registering with the State, EPs and EHs
must first register with CMS Registration and
Attestation site. Please allow two business days
for the state to receive and process your
registration from CMS before returning to this
site. You will receive an email from Molina
Healthcare providing further instruction
regarding our process and the documentation
necessary to complete this registration.

o

porel [ [ [ [ | € nternet [75 + [®1mew -~

You must register with the CMS Registration and Attestation Site in order to proceed. Later,
when you log in again, you may receive messages similar to the ones shown below:

_||:||1| S ://192.60.37.68/sprovweb1 /EHR /BENoB .ht: [0l x|

ttps:/192.60.37 68/sprovisebl [EHR/BENOET, him A Certificate Error || 1)
hi b hi ) Certif =]

You must allow two business days for the State
to receive and process your registration from

fj https://192.60.37.68/ sprovwebl /EHR /Unapprove
] 54 e
£ | https:/f192.60,37 .68/sprovwebl/EHR/UnapprovedB? htm @ gy bitps /7 192,60,37.66/

Based on information recel\(ed from CM.S’ ‘.Ne are CMS. Once this registration is processed, you will
unable to process your application at this time. receive an email from Molina Healthcare

Refer to the email you received from Molina providing further instruction.

Healthcare for further instruction. oK

ok|

| @ mternet [Va - =00~

porel [ [ [ [ | [ mnternet E RS e T
B7 Record Failed No B7 Record
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3.2 Welcome Email

Once registered with CMS, this email is received informing users that they are eligible to apply
for an incentive payment through Louisiana Medicaid EHR program.

Dear ,

Based on information received from CMS regarding your registration for EHR incentives, you
are ELIGIBLE to apply for an incentive payment through Louisiana Medicaid.

Louisiana Medicaid has launched its online EHR application - which providers can access
through lamedicaid.com. After entering lamedicaid.com, login using your individual provider
logon credentials, and click on the LAConnect EHR link. Please allow two business days from
receipt of this email before you log on to attest.

If you have any questions, email ehrincentives@la.gov.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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4.0 Eligible Hospital (EH) Users Initial Login

When Eligible Hospital (EH) user logs in for the first time after having registered with CMS, the
Eligible Hospital welcome screen is displayed:

Molina ¢ AConnect e A i

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Welcome to LAConnect, Louisiana Medicaid's Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Payment Program. You have entered the
site where Eligible Professionals (EPs) and Eligible Hospitals (EHs) can complete their state-level attestations to receive incentive
payments for adoption, implementation, and upgrade of meaningful use of certified electronic health record technology. You can
proceed only if you have successfully registered with the Centers for Medicare and Medicald Services (CMS). If you have not
registered, click here to register with CMS,

During the state-level attestation process, you will be required to complete and submit certain documentation. See below the
documentation you must upload for your type of attestation.

Eligible Hospital - Adoption, Implementation, Upgrade

« Proof of Purchase

« EH Payment Calculator
« Cost Reports and Supporting Docs

Cick Continue to begin attestation process, __ Continue >> I

Copyright 2013 Moling Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved

To begin the attestation process, click the Continue button.
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Below is the CMS Registration/EFT screen:

Molina ¢ AConnect — ) )

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

CMS Registration/EFT

Displayed below Is information contained in Louisiana Medicaid’s Provider Enrollment file (Molina) and information you provided to the NLR during your registration

Review the following information carefully.

Discrepancies between the information received from the NLR and that contained in the Medicaid Provider Enrollment file will be marked with an asterisk (*). Please note that for text based fields such as Provider Type and
Provider Specialty, a difference in wording between the two files will induce an asterisk but doesn't necessarily indicate a discrepancy

If information from the NLR is Incorrect, you must return to the NLR site and make necessary corrections. One to two business days are needed before Louisiana Medicaid recelves an updated file from the NLR and you can
continue with this application.

1f there is incorrect information regarding your Medicaid Provider Enrollment file displayed in the Molina section, the attached File Update Form will aid you in determining if the incorrect information can be updated with these
forms or If a complete enrollment packet Is required

Once the determination is made, complete the nacessary forms and submit to Molina - Provider Enrollment Unit, PO Box 80158, Baton Rouge, LA 70898-0159. All Provider change requests must be received hardcopy with
original signatures. Processing may take up to thrae (3) weeks

Note: Change In direct deposit information for this initiative also changes the direct deposit for ALL Medicald payments.

CMS Registration Site Molina
Last Name: [ Provider ID:
First Name: Provider Name:

Middle Name: Provider Type: -
Suffix:
Address; .

Pay-To Name:

[
[
[
Provider Specialty: [ =
[
[

Provider Type * Pay-To Address:

Provider Specialty Routing Number ending in: [

I
I
[
[
I
[
[
NPI: [ EFT Account Indicator: [
I
[
[
[

CMS CCN: Account Number ending in: [
TIN: = EFT Status: [
Email Address: NPI: [
Payee NPI: Tiebreaker(Taxonomy) [
Payee TIN Tiebreaker(Zip+4): [
TIN: [ _
Continue >>

lutisns. 1l Aights Rasarvad,

The user should scan the information in the text boxes, noting especially the items marked with
asterisks, if any. Those items have been marked because the information they contain in the
CMS Registration and Attestation Site and the Molina system is different.

The user may click on the File Update Form to make any corrections or accept these
differences and continue to the Payee Information screen by clicking on the Continue button.
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4.1 File Update Form

If you click the File Update Form link, the form will be displayed by your Adobe Reader software.
Print out the form, complete it, and mail it to:

MOLINA
PROVIDER ENROLLMENT UNIT
P O BOX 80159
BATON ROUGE, LA 70898-0159

Your updated provider data will be matched against information on file at the National Level
Repository.

Click the Continue button on the CMS Registration/EFT page.
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4.2 Payee Information

The Payee Information page enables you to verify and/or update the payee information.

If the Payee TIN from CMS does not match the Payee TIN from the Molina Provider File, the
CMS Payee NPI and TIN will be pre-populated, and you will be able to enter other payee info
(name and address). A paper check will be created.

If the Provider wants to be the recipient of the payment, he/she will receive this screen.:

& aree formatim 11 Biw Bl - e same sty Toke @-
Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program
Payee Information ?

Enter payee information below. "Payee” is the individual or entity to whom the incentive paymant will be made payable
and issued. You must upload a completed Form W-9 for the payee. Make sure the information you enter below matches
the information on the completed Form W-9. The information entered will be used for the issuance of the EHR incentive
payment and associated 1099 only. It will not affect the routing of Medicaid reimbursements.

You have the option of receiving the incentive payment via Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) or paper check. If you wish to
receive the payment via EFT, enter your routing and account numbers in the appropriate fields below. Louisiana Medicaid
is not responsible for a lost payment if you enter incorrect account information. If incorrect information is entered,
payment will be delayed, and a paper check will be mailed to the payee address provided. If you wish to receive a paper
check, do not enter information in the routing and account number fields

Payee Name:

[

Payee Street: [
Payee City [
[

[

Payee State

Payee Zip

Payee Tax ID: [

Payee Routing Number: [

Payee Account Number: [

+ Required
Please use the tab key to navigate between fields.

Continue >>

Click the Continue button.

Clicking on the red ? link provides the
following pop-up reminder:

[,‘i Payee Information Help - Windows Internet Explorer

=10l
-
This screen displays where the incentive payment will be sent. If the
provider specified the payment be sent to them, all the fields on this
screen will be read-only and will include the Routing and Account
numbers if previously provided to Molina. If the provider specified
that the check be sent to another party, the address fields will be
updatable, and the revised address information saved for future
reference.

If the Provider wants to assign the payments to another entity, they will receive this screen:

& aree formatim 11 Biw Bl - e same sty Toke @-
Molina X AConnect

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program
Payee Information ?

Enter payee information below. "Payee” is the individual or entity to whom the incentive payment will be made payable
and issued. You must upload a completed Form W-9 for the payee. Make sure the information you enter below matches
the information on the completed Form W-9. The information entered will be used for the issuance of the EHR incentive
payment and associated 1099 only. It will not affect the routing of Medicaid reimbursements.

You have the option of receiving the incentive payment via Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) or paper check. If you wish to
receive the payment via EFT, enter your routing and account numbers in the appropriate fields below. Louisiana Medicaid
is not responsible for a lost payment if you enter incorrect account information. If incorrect information is entered,
payment will be delayed, and a paper check will be mailed to the payee address provided. If you wish to receive a paper
check, do not enter information in the routing and account number fields

Payee Name:

[

Payee Street: [
Payee City: [
[

[

Payee State

Payee Zip

Payee Tax ID: [

Payee Routing Number: [

Payee Account Number: [

+ Required
Please use the tab key to navigate between fields.

Continue >>:

Clicking on the red ? link provides the

e v ‘}Ilowing pop-up reminder:

/’_; Payee Information Help -

indows Internet Explorer ] 3|
-
This screen displays where the incentive payment will be sent. If the
provider specified the payment be sent to them, all the fields on this
screen will be read-only and will include the Routing and Account
numbers if previously provided to Molina. If the provider specified
that the check be sent to another party, the address fields will be
updatable, and the revised address information saved for future
reference.

Click the Continue button.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015

13




EHR Provider Application User Manual

Contact Person

The Contact Person page enables you to verify and/or update the contact information. Click on
any of the text boxes to type in the update.

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Contact Person

Molina J¢ | AConnect T

Please verify or update the contact information on file.

Primary Contact Secondary Contact
First Name: * I First Name: |
Last Name: * | Last Name: |
Middle Name: | Middle Name: |
Phone: * | Phone: |
Email: * I Email: I
Job Title: * | Job Title: |
* Required

Please use the tab key to navigate between fields.

Save and Continue ==

Copyright 2013 Melins Madicaid Seluticns. & T= Reserved.

Click the Save and Continue button.

Clicking on the red ? link provides the following pop-up reminder:

/2 Contact Person Help - Windows Internet Explorer B [m] |
£ | http:ff192.60,37.68/5Provieb] [EHR thelp/conkact_help, bk @
=

This screen requires a provider to enter 2 primary contact, with the option of specifying a secondary contact.
Coentacts will raceive notifications related to the provider's attestation case.

If a provider already has 2 contact asseciated, the fizlds will be pre-pepulatad with the infermation as it appears in
out records, after which the provider can update or simply review it as needed befors clicking the Save and Continue
button. If the provider is found to not yet have a primary contact associated, contact information for a primary
contact must be entered - all fields are required. Entering a secondary contact is not required; however, if yvou enter
any infermation in any field, all fields must then be completed.

Done l_l_’_|_|_|_|g Internet |v’3] - | H00% v g

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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4.3 Eligible Hospital Participation

Enter the appropriate response in the text boxes for EHR Vendor, EHR Product, EHR Product
Number, EHR Version Number, and CMS EHR Certification ID. All fields are required.

Molina J¢/Connect S —

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Eligible Hospital ?

Eligible Hospitals must answer the following questions regarding their facility. You must input data and upload supporting
documentation.

Provide the following information regarding your certified EHR system. If you have an EHR Module, provide information on all
modules that make up the certified bundle. Enter the vendor, product name, number, and version, and click ADD after each entry.

EHR Vendor * EHR Product * EHR Product Number * EHR Version Number *
I | I I Add

CMS EHR Certification ID

Product(s): 1
Date Added Vendor Product Product Number Version Disregard
04/23/2013 second year testing 5789789 3 ]

Submit Disregards |

For an authoritative, comprehensive listing of ONC-certified Complete EHRs and EHR Modules, go to http://onc-
chpl.force.com/ehrcert/CHPlL Home .

Date Revised: 9/08/2015 15
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Clicking on the red ? link provides the following pop-up reminder:

fj AIU Help - Windows Internet Explorer - | |:||1|
£ | http:)f192.60.37.68/SProvwebl JEHR thelp/aiu_help. htm @

-

This screen requires the provider to enter information regarding their
certified EHR system. For an eligible professional (EP), this is the
second screen of attestation; for an eligible hospital (EH), it is the
first. If the provider is updating an existing case and has already
completed this screen of attestation, the fields will be pre-populated
with the information found in our records. The provider may then
update or simply review the information before clicking the Save and
Continue button. If this is a new attestation case, the provider must
fill out all required fields before proceeding.

Note that dates must be entered in proper "mm/dd/yyyy" format. A
validation will also be performed to check whether or not the EHR
code entered is CMS certified - the result of this validation will
appear on the summary report in parenthesis as "valid" (the code was
found to be certified), "invalid" (the code was not found to be
certified), or "unable to verify" (there was a problem connecting to
the CHPL web service that performs the validation). For the EHR
Vendor field, a list of approved vendors can be found at the following
web site: http://onc-chpl.force.com/ehrcert . The CMS EHR
Certification ID can be found at this web site as well. This
certification ID is NOT the product number. It will consist of a 15
digit alphanumeric code with no dashes or spaces.

Due to the fact that this screen requires a document upload, a table
of all file attachments associated with the attestation case is
displayed at the bottom. An option to indicate to DHH any uploaded
attachments that should be disregarded is available.

-

peore [ [ [ | [ | | mternet [Fa - [Himw ~ 4

Once all mandatory fields are filled, click on the Add button to add this vendor record to your
list.

The record has been added successfully.

After receiving the above message, users are able to continue adding vendor records as
necessary.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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4.3.1 CMS EHR Certification ID

If needed, enter the CMS EHR Certification ID in the text box. If you click on the CMS EHR
Certification ID link, a message similar to the one shown below is displayed:

The CMS EHR Certification ID can be found by
visiting http:/ /onc-chpl.force.com/ehrcert.
This certification ID is NOT the product number.
It will consist of a 15 digit alphanumeric code
with no dashes or spaces.

4.3.2 Disregards

Once you have specified a vendor, the record for the vendor is displayed in a manner similar to
that shown below. You are enabled to remove the vendor by clicking on the Disregard check
box and then on the Submit Disregards button.

Products: 1
Date Added Vendor Product Product Number Version Disregard
03/21/2012 Acurus Solutions Inc Capella 1G-2524-11-0076 1 ||_

Submit Disregards

4.3.3 Certified Health IT Product List

A convenient link to the Office of National Coordinator for Health Information Technology’s
Certified Health IT Product List is provided with the following link: http://onc-
chpl.force.com/ehrcert/ CHPLHome.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015 17
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4.4 Documentation Upload
Depending on your attestation type and payment year, certain documents must be uploaded.

Upload Instructions:
e Use the browse button to select the file to be uploaded.

e The maximum document size is 7MB.

e You must enter text in the Document Title box. The Document Title must describe the
document you are uploading.

o See the appropriate table below for document requirements. Failure to upload all
necessary documents will result in your application being rejected.

Required Documents for Upload
Eligible Professional

Adoption/Implementation/Upgrade

Meaningful Use

Patient Volume Worksheet

Patient Volume Worksheet

Form W-9 NEW!

Form W-9 NEW!

Proof of Purchase

MU Application (Stage 1 or Stage
2)

MU Report from EHR System
NEW!

Required Documents for Upload

Eligible Hospital

Adoption/Implementation/Upgrade

Meaningful Use

e Patient Volume Worksheet

e Patient Volume Worksheet

e EH Payment Calculator

e Cost Reports

e Proof of Purchase

An uploaded document can be deleted during the business day that it was uploaded by
using the Submit Deletes button. However, if you must delete a document that was
uploaded on a previous business day, contact EHR staff at ehrincentives@la.gov.

A dialogue box will open which enables you to navigate to the file you want to upload.

Date Revi
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2x]

& B of BEy

= 01-2011_Molina_phonelist. pdf

] AMB_Billing_Ins.doc

2 Annaal_Review_Form_Template_(MMS) jrs.pdf
& bookmark.hitm

i Cisco_IP_Phone_Instructions pdf

A Contact List from Old Cell Phone.docx

Hdrive mapping info.doc

Eft HlEmployee Self Evaluation Form (MMS) - jre.docx

T BIENROLLMENT _GENERIC_FORM_2011 doc
S ENROLLMENT _GENERIC_FORM_2011 pdf
BExcelFL xls
HLIFT .doc

L [

File name: I ;I Open I
Files of type: Al Files %) - Cancel
iles of type: | [ _I A

Note: You may upload any file of the following types: *.doc, *.docx ,*. txt, *.rtf, *.xIs, *.xIsX,
*.zip, *.wpd, *.pdf, *.ppt, *.pptx, *.html, *.htm, *.msg, *.csv, *.bmp, *.jpg. If you attempt to upload
a file type other than one of those listed above, a message similar to the one shown below is

displayed:

Upload Error

The follow error occurred during the file upload: That file
type is not allowed. Please select a file with an extension
of doc, doex, t«t, ritf, xls, xlsx, zip, wpd, pdf, ppt, pptx,
html, htm, msg, csv, bmp, or jpg to upload.

Close

Note: There is a 7 megabyte maximum file size permitted. If you exceed the 7 megabyte limit,
you will receive the following message:

Upload Error

An error occurred during the upload. This could be
caused by a file larger than 7MB. Please limit uploads
to files less than 7MB. Contact the system
administrator if you have any questions.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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Click on the file name and then click on the Open button. The name of the selected file will be
displayed in the text box next to the Browse button.

Note: If you do not select a document to upload, you will receive the following message:

The following error(s) occurred:

» Select a document to upload

Please correct and resubmit.

Upload Error

Next, type a name for the file in the Document Title text box. Ensure that the document title is
something meaningful. For instance, if it is evidence of your patient encounter volume, then
name it “Patient Encounter.” It is important that the Document Title be in the following format:

DOCUMENT TYPE_7-digit INDIVIDUAL Provider ID_YYYYMMDD.

Then click on the Upload button.

Note: If you do not enter text into the Document Title box, you will receive the following

message:

The feollowing error(s) occurred:

« Enter a Document Title

Please correct and resubmit.

Upload Error

If you do not select a document to upload nor enter text in the Document Title box, you will

receive the following message:

The feollowing error(s) occurred:

« Select a document to upload
« Enter a Document Title

Please correct and resubmit.

Upload Error

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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Users may click the Upload link for a tool tip as seen below:

& Upload Documents | | 23~ B) - 1 = - Page~ Safety - Toos-

Home Menu UserManual Logor

Molina ¢ L AConnect

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Document Upload

Depending on your attestation type and payment year, certain documents must be uploaded.
Upload Instructions:

« Use the browse button to select the file to be uploaded.
« The maximum document size is 7MB.

You must enter text in the Document Title box. The Document Title must describe the document you are uploading.

See the appropriate table below for document requirements. Failure to upload all necessary documents will result in your application
being rejected.

Eligible Hospital
Adoption/Implementation/Upgrade
+ Patient Volume Worksheet
« EH Payment Calculator
» Cost Reports
» Proof of Purchase

Meaningful Use
+ Patient Volume Worksheet

Document Title *

Browse... | Upload I

Once you have uploaded documentation, each time you return to the Eligible Hospital page, the
uploaded documentation is displayed in a grid at the bottom of the page:

Attachments: 3

1D Date Added Document Title Disregard
218 04/23/2013 second bmp l_
219 04/23/2013 second test.jpg ]
220 04/23/2013 still testing.jpg ]

Submit Disregards Sort By: [ID Ascending = S”ﬂl

Date Revised: 9/08/2015 21
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If you upload a file by mistake, you can request that the file be disregarded by clicking on the
check box in the Disregard column to the right.

Attachments: 3

1D Date Added Document Title View Disregard
218 04/23/2013 second bmp 2
219 04/23/2013 second test jpg -
220 04/23/2013 still testing.jpg -

Submit Disregards | g————  Sort By: [ID Ascending = Sortl

Click on the Submit Disregards button to confirm that you want the specified file to be
disregarded.

Note: The file will continue to be displayed on the grid, but with the Disregard check box

checked. This alerts DHH to disregard the specified documentation. Only files uploaded in the
current day can be marked as disregarded

You can view the contents of any of the uploaded documentation at any point by clicking on the
View button.

Once you have input all of the required fields and uploaded the required documentation, click on
the Save and Continue button.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015 22
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4.5 Patient Encounter Volume

Enter the appropriate response in the text boxes for Begin Date, End Date, Total
Medicaid/Needy Encounters, and Total Patient Encounters. All are required.

Molina ¢ AConnect S

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Patient Encounter Volume

Please complete the fields with information from your completed Patient Volume Worksheet, The begin and end dates
represent the start and end of the 90-day period from which your encounters were obtained. You have the option of
obtaining your consecutive 90-day period from the previous calendar year OR from the previous 12 months. The point
of reference for the 90-day period is your attestation date.

Begin Date * 1172013 End Date® [Frrzets T imen/ddiceyy

Total Medicaid / Needy Encofinters * Taotal Patient Encounters *
|3UC 500

Upload the following d¢cumentation:
Patient Volume Workshedt ©

Documant Title *

[ (Bowse | Ugicad

Attachments: 3

[[1] Dode Added Dogument Titke Wigw Ditsre gard

2R3 test [ees] r
= e test r
B i3 et [iees] r
Submit Disregands
Required

he tab key te najigate between fields,

<< Back Save and Contewe >> |

Cogyright 2013 Moline Medicald Solutions. All Rights Resered

If you click on the 90 day period link, a message similar to the one shown below is displayed:

If‘ 90-Day Reporting Period - Windows Internekt Explo - II:I|5|

To attest for the Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, you will
need to have met eligibility requirements for a consecutive
90-day reporting period. Providers have the option of
choosing a consecutive 90-day period within the previous
calendar year OR a consecutive 90-day period within the
preceding 12-month period. The point of reference for the
90-day period is date of attestation.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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Clicking on the red ? link provides the following pop-up reminder:

/j Patient Encounter ¥Yolume Help - Windows Internet Explorer _I—I_ =

£ | https:(/192.60.37.29/sprovweb 1 JEHR help/patientencountervolume_help. him

This screen requires the provider to enter patient encounter data and the begin and end dates of the consecutive 90-day period used to determine
eligibility. This information can be obtained from a provider’s completed Patient Volume Worksheet.

Medicaid encounter for an EP is defined as services rendered on any one day to a Medicaid-enrolled individual, regardless of payment liability. Includes
zero-pay claims and CHIP encounters.

Medicaid encounter for an EH is defined as services rendered to a Medicaid-enrolled individual per inpatient discharge or services rendered in an
emergency room, regardless of payment liability. Includes zero-pay claims and CHIP encounters.

MNeedy individuals are defined as individuals that meet one of following:

1. Were furnished medical assistance paid for by Louisiana Medicaid or Children’s Health Insurance Program {CHIP) funding including Louisiana
Medicaid, out-of-state Medicaid programs, or a Medicaid or CHIP demonstration project approved under section 1115 of the Act;

2. Were furnished uncompensatad care by the provider; or

3. Were furnished services at either no cost or reduced cost based on a sliding scale determined by the individuals” ability to pay.

Clinics or group practices will be permitted to calculate patient volume at the group practice/clinic level, but only in accordance with all of the following
limitations: (1) The clinic or group practice’s patient volume is appropriate as a patient volume methodology calculation for the EP; (2) There is an
auditable data source to support the clinic’'s or group practice’s patient volume determination; (2) All EPs in the group practice or clinic must use the
same methodology for the payment year; (4) The clinic or group practice uses the entire practice or clinic’s patient valume and doss not limit patient
volume in any way; and (3) If an EP works inside and outside of the clinic or practice, then the patient volume calculation includes only those encounters
associated with the clinic or group practice, and not the EP's outside encounters.

The information entered on this screen will be used to calculate 3 Medicaid Patient Encounter Volume percentage which will then be determined as valid
or invalid based on the following rules:

Eligible Professionals (EP)

[scenario [Minimum %
[Non-Hospital Based and Mon-Pediatric [30%
[Non-Hospital Based and Pediatric [20%

Eligible Hospitals (EH)

[Scenario [Minimum %
[acute Care Hospital [10%
[children's Hospital [No minimum

If the provider is updating an existing case and has already completed this screen, the fields will be pre-populated with the information found in our
records. The provider can then update or simply review the information before pressing the Save and Continue button. If the provider is completing a

new attestation case, all required fields must be populated before proceeding. Dates must be in "mm/dd/vyyy" format and encounter values must be
integers.

Due to the fact that this screen requires a document upload, a table of all file attachments associated with the attestation case is displayed at the
bottom. An option to indicate to DHH any uploaded attachments that should be disregarded is available.

Payment schedule for EHs:

[Payment Year [Percentage of Overall Amount

[vear 1 [50%
[rear 2 [30%
[rear 3 [10%
[vear 4 [109%

Payment schedule for EPs:

[ provider [ EP [EP (Pediatrician)
[Patient volume [30%  [20-29%

[rear 1 [$21,250(514,157

[vear 2 [s,500 5,667

[vear 3 [g,500 [5,667

[rear 4 [8,500 [5,888

[rear 5 [8.500 [5.666

[vear & [2.500 [5.666

Pediatrician means a Medical doctor who diagnoses, treats, examines, and prevents diseases and injuries in children. A pediatrician must:

Hold a four-year Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) or Doctor of Osteopathy (D.0.) degree,
Have at least three years of residency training,

Hold a valid, unrestricted medical license, and

Hold a board certification in Pediatrics

L
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For help with managing your documentation uploads, please refer to section 4.5

Once you have input all of the required fields and uploaded the required documentation, click on
the Save and Continue button. Alternatively, click on the Back button to return to the Eligible
Hospital AlU Patrticipation page.

4.6 EH Payment Calculation

The EH Payment Calculation page is designed to be used in conjunction with the EH Incentive
Payment worksheet. Text boxes are provided for you to enter the Overall EHR amount from
Step 5 of the worksheet and the Medicaid Share from Step 6 of the worksheet. Both are
required.

Molina ¢ AConnect

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

EH Payment Calculation

Please provide the following information to calculate the hospital incentive payment from the EH Incentive Payment
worksheet.

Overall EHR amount from Step 5 * Medicaid Share from Step 6 *
s[98T000 35 "

Upload the following documentation:
EH Incentive Payment Worksheet *

Browse [ Upload
Attachments: 1
[ Date Added Document View Disregard
M tithe bt r
Submit Disregards

<< Back Save and Continue >>

pyright 2013 Moling Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved

For help with managing your documentation uploads, please refer to section 4.5.

After you have entered the data from the worksheet and uploaded the supporting
documentation (see section 4.5), click on the Save and Continue button to proceed.
Alternatively, click on the Back button to return to the Patient Encounter Volume page.
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4.7 Eligible Hospital Review and Attestation

The Eligible Hospital Review and Attestation screen allows the user to review the data currently
entered.

Molina

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program
Eligible Hospital Review and Attestation
Review the summary report below detailing your entries for accuracy. Use the back button to make changes to incorrect entries.
Al

Products: 1

Subrrei Crwwgands

CMS EHR Certification 10: 55555 (invalid)

Pateit Encounter Volume

EH Payment Calculation
Owerall EHR amount from Step 50 % L000000.00
Medicald Share from Step 6; 25.00 8%

Attachments: There are no attachments associated with this case,

e an Contived 3>

Users are enabled to have products disregarded from the review process by clicking on the
Disregard check box and then on the Submit Disregards button.

If all of the data are correct and if you have successfully uploaded the required documentation,

click on the Save and Continue button. Clicking on the Back button returns to the EH Payment
Calculation page.

4.8 Application Certification

Enter the appropriate response in the text boxes for Preparer Name, Preparer Initials, and
Relationship to Applicant (Logon User ID is auto-populated). All are required.

Homs Mane Ussr el bazsut

Molina
Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Appiication Certification

I understand that all information submitted to DHH for participation in the EHR Incentive Payment Program is subject to audit. I grant to the Office of Legislative Auditor, Office of
Inspector General, the Federal Government, and any other duly authorized agendies of the State the right to inspect and review all records pertaining to participation in the EHR
Incentive Payment Program. Upon request by the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH), 1 agree to provide additional supportive documentation to ensure that the
requirements of the program have been met. T understand that in all instances of improper or duplicate payments, DHH will pursue repayment.

This attestation serves to certify that the foregoing information is true, accurate, and complete. T understand that Medicaid EHR incentive payments submitted under this provider
number will be from Federal funds, and that any falsification or concealment of material fact may be prosecuted under Federal and State laws.

Digital Signature of Applicant

Preparer Name * Preparer Initials *

Relationship to
Applicant * Logon User ID

<< Buck Smve snd Submit >>

Click on the Save and Submit button.
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4.9 Confirmation of Submission

Molina

Confirmation of Submission

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

M | AConnect N ——

Registration Application Report

Thank you for applying to the Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program. Please allow 3 to 6 weeks
for payment. Email communication will be sent to the Primary Contact if additional information is needed and
when your attestation is approved for payment.

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

The Confirmation of Submission page enables you to review your input data by clicking on the
Registration Application Report link. An Adobe .pdf file similar to the one shown below will be

displayed, which you can print for your records.

Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment System Attestation
Registration Application Report for Payment Year 1 Time Period Begin End
572013 Total Medicaid Patient Encounters.
Total Patient Encounters
i . : ' Medicaid Patient Volume %
CMS Registration Site Molina ealcaid Fatient Yolume
CQualified EHR Amount From Step 5
Provider ID: Medicaid Share from Step 6
Name: Pay-To Name
Address: Pay-To Address CMS EHR Cerification ID
Provider Type: Provider Type: Vendors
Provider Specialty: Provider Specialty Date Added Vendor Product Product Number Version Disregard
NPL: NPL:
TIN TIN
Email Address: Tiebreaker (Taxonomy): Up\oaded Documents
Tiebreaker (Zip+4) File Name Upload Date Disregard
Routing Number.
Account Number:
Sanctioned?
Eligibilty End Date: Digital Signature
Cancel Reason Code:
Preparers Name
Preparer's Initials
. Relationship to Applicant
Payee Information Logon 1D
(Payee Ti matches Molina file)
Payee NPI:
Payee TIN.
Payee Address:
Contacts
Primary Secondary
Name: Name:
Phone: Phone:
Email: Email:
Job Title: Job Tite:
Date Revised: 9/08/2015 27
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5.0 Eligible Hospital (EH) Users Subsequent Logons

After the initial logon, subsequent logons to the EHR application provide a menu screen with a
variable number of main links:

On the Enrollment side:
Update Enrollment Information (on a pending application)

New Enrollment for Payment Year X
Latest Registration Application Report
View Attachments

View Notes and Emails

On the Payment side:
Remittance Reports

The screen shot below (showing the Update Enrollment Information link) is displayed if the
Provider has submitted a case but it has not yet been approved:

J¢ | AConnect oma tams sse s 1ot

Molina
Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Menu

Enrollment

Update Enrollment Information
Latest Registration Application Report
Add/View Attachments

Add/View Notes and Emails

Payments

Remittance Reports

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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If the Provider’s latest case was paid prior to January 1 for EH and April 1 for EP, the Provider
will see a link entitled New Enrollment for Payment Year X (where X is the next or current

year of program participation).

8
Molina M AConnect o s it o
Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program
Menu
Enrollment

New Enrollment for Payment Year 2
Latest Registration Application Report
View Attachments

View Notes and Emails

Payments

Remittance Reports

Copyright 2013 Melina Madicaid Selutions. All Rights Reserved.

If the Provider’s latest case has been paid after the dates above, neither the Update
Enrollment Information nor the New Enrollment for Payment Year X link will be displayed. In
the last condition, the View Attachments page and the Notes page will be read-only when they

are visited.

L)
Molina J¢ | AConnect S
Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program
Menu
Enrollment

Latest Registration Application Report
View Attachments
View Notes and Emails

Payments

Remittance Reports

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015 29



EHR Provider Application User Manual

5.1 Update Enroliment Information (If Displayed)

After clicking the Update Enrollment Information link, an updated welcome screen is
displayed. It enables the user to view, add to, and correct all of the information previously
entered as described in section 4.0.

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Welcome to LAConnect, Louisiana Medicaid's Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Payment Program. You have entered the site where Eligible Professionals (EPs) and Eligible Hospitals (EHs)
can complete their state-level attestations to receive incentive payments for adoption, implementation, and upgrade of meaningful use of certified electronic health record technology. You can
proceed only if you have successfully registered with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). If you have not registered, click here to register with CMS.

During the state-level attestation process, you will be required to complete and submit certain documentation. See below the documentation you must upload for your type of attestation.

Eligible Hospital - Meaningful Use

* Patient Volume Worksheet

Important Message Regarding CEHRT Flexibility Rule

If you took advantage of the 2014 CEHRT Flexibility Rule when attesting with CMS for
the Medicare EHR Incentive Program, please click here, and complete the CEHRT
Flexibility Rule Eligibility Form.

Molina M AConnect o o o

Click Continue to begin attestation process. _ Continue >

Copyright 2015 Malina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

Click on the here link to view and complete the CEHRT Flexibility Rule Eligibility Form in Excel
format:

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals
Medicaid Incentive Program for Meaningful Us of EHR
Program Year 2014

Eligibie Fesphal Coniact Informazon

Elgibie Hosplial Name: [Prease etes your Exgiie Hospiial Name. |
Elgiie Hospi CON |Eizase enter your Evabie Hosoltal Co. |
Ellgitie Hospital Medcal ID |Preasa estes your Etgie Hospit Mesieaia O. |

Section 1: CEHRT Flexibilfty Ruls Ellgibillty Gusstion

What CEHRT Edition are you using to report your Meaningful Use measures”
oy your Wz Se the Resourcss tab for guidancs.

| Section 2.

inswrucnions - This form i i ba comyiatsd by sigibss NoS[taia of CAHS Who WSS UnabIe fo fusly Impiemsnt 2014 Cariinsa EHR Tschnoiogy for an EHR
raporting pariod In 2014 aus fo vendor dkays In 2014 Exiion CEHRT avallaDily 5nd ars USIng fnexr 20711 CariMad EHR. The detay must be atimoutatie o

. carmmcation, 1851, o 42352 of he [OGUC! Dy the EFR VaNoor Wik aTecied 2014 CEHRT
2valapiity. Along WED tis o, you st 20 ELBM COGUMSNEANon 1o SUFPC your bty fo ly Mplement 2014 Edtion CEHRT. Docmentaton NEuses bt s
mot imited foc

- Dates of it requests & vencor, ot
tation of vendar defsys in Instaliation, training, efc

 Documentaton o bugs o ssues mawamroraeaymefpmmmmﬂmwmwazmcm that prevent the practice from achisving cne
o Mare ME3SLIES, OF 15t prESENt Sarety ISSUE:
- HE{p fker AUMBEYS, OStES Of SLOMSSon, -

- Email mﬂ\angasmm VenoGr CONEES 1 Cume pracice 100 1 eSalang S5ies

- Mnuees from e ‘semming fam

My inaniy o nuly impismant 2014 CEHRT is atfributabis to vencor Gsiays/probisms wiin:
[Sofware Development
|Cenifcation

[Testing
Product Release by Vendor
|Othar"

% Ooojojo|ojo

%

isass. below:

Saction 3

| cartify that the information provided in s document is true, accurate, and complete. | understand thiat any falsification or concealment of material

éormation ay be prosecated uncer fdera and st aus. | understand 12 nfoaton | proved s susect o udt and st rean
documentation supporing my attestation for a period of at least six years.

Preparer's Name:

Preparer's Relationship with Provider:

Date Prepared:
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Click on the Resources tab of the CEHRT Flexibility Rule Eligibility Form spreadsheet to view
the help file:

[Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals
Medicaid Incentive Program for Meaningful Use of EHR

CMS 2014 CEHRT Flexibility R

Using 2011 Edition CEHRT Only
. Final Rule - Flexibility Update issued September 4, 2014, page 52913 -
states that all eligible hospitals and CAHSs that use only 2011 Edition CEHRT for their
EHR reporting period in 2014 must meet the meaningful use objectives and associated
measures for Stage 1 under 42 CFR 495.6 that applied for the 2013 payment year,
regardless of their current stage of meaningful use.

Using Combination of 2011 and 2014 CEHRT

. Final Rule - Flexibility Update issued September 4, 2014, page 52918 -
states that providers who use a combination of 2011 Edition and 2014 Edition CEHRT
will be presented with a choice of 2013 Stage 1 objectives and measures, or 2014
Stage 1 objectives and measures (and Stage 2 objectives and measures if they were
previously scheduled to begin Stage 2). Providers using a combination of 2011 Edition
and 2014 Edition CEHRT who choose to attest to the 2013 Stage 1 meaningful use
objectives and measures will report on only those objectives and measures and attest
to the CQMs that were applicable for 2013. Providers using a combination of 2011
Edition and 2014 Edition CEHRT who choose to attest to the 2014 Stage 1 meaningful
use objectives and measures will report on only those objectives and measures and
submit the 2014 CQMs.

Using 2014 Edition CEHRT for 2014 Stage 1 Objectives and Measures for Providers Scheduled to begin Stage 2

* Final Rule - Flexibility Update issued September 4, 2014, page 52914 -
states that providers scheduled to begin Stage 2 for the EHR reporting period in 2014
who cannot fully implement all the functions of their 2014 Edition CEHRT required for
Stage 2 objectives and measures due to issues related to 2014 Edition CEHRT
availability delays could use 2014 Edition CEHRT to attest to the 2014 Stage 1
objectives and measures for the EHR reporting period in 2014. Providers scheduled to
begin Stage 2 in 2014 who choose this option must attest that they are unable to fully
implement 2014 Edition CEHRT because of issues related to 2014 Edition CEHRT
availability.

Clinical Quality Measures
. Final Rule - Flexibility Update issued September 4, 2014, page 52928 -
states that if a provider elects to use only 2011 Edition CEHRT for the EHR reporting
period in 2014, the provider would be required to report CQMs by attestation as follows:
Eligible hospitals and CAHs would report all 15 measures finalized in the Stage 1 final
rule (75 FR 44411 through 44422).

If a provider elects to use a combination of 2011 Edition and 2014 Edition CEHRT and
chooses to attest to the the 2013 Stage 1 objectives and measures for its EHR
reporting period in 2014, the provider would be required to report CQWMs by attestation
using the same measure sets and reporting criteria outlined for providers who elect to
use only 2011 Edition CEHRT.

If a provider elects to use a combination of 2011 Edition and 2014 Edition CEHRT and
chooses to attest to the 2014 Stage 1 objectives and measures or Stage 2 objectives
and measures, the provider would be required to submit CQMs in accordance with the
requirements and policies established for clinical quality measure reporting for 2014 in
the Stage 2 final rule and subsequent rulemakings. Also, a provider must submit CQMs
in accordance with the requirements and policies established for 2014 in those
rulemakings if the provider elects to use only 2014 Edition CEHRT for the entire
duration of its EHR reporting period in 2014, regardless of the stage of meaningful use
that the provider chooses to meet.

Providers are permitted under the EHR incentive Programs to use a different reporting
period for the CQMs in 2014 than for the objectives and measures of meaningful use
under Section 495.6. This means that providers could use an earlier quarter of data
derived from their 2011 Edition CEHRT to report CQMs if they use the option allowing
attestation to the 2013 Stage 1 objectives and measures using 2011 Edition CEHRT or
a combination of 2011 and 2014 Edition CEHRT. In addition, if a provider chooses to
use a combination of 2011 and 2014 Edition CEHRT and attests to the 2013 Stage 1
meaningful use objectives and measures, that provider may use the 2011 Edition
CEHRT for 60 days of a 90-day reporting period (and 2014 Edition CEHRT for 30 days
Af the rennartina nerind) and anks rennrt an COMs far that RNdav nerind Providers may

[2011 CEHRT ‘\: v;h\cf: the
f you are scheduled to report Stage 1 or Stage 2: :HR?TJQC ves
o 2013 Stage 1 objectives and 2013 COMs R .

ICombination of 2011 & 2014 CEHRT

if you are scheduled to report Stage 1:

* 2013 Stage 1 objectives and 2013 CQMs; or
s 2014 Stage 1 objectives and 2014 CQMs

if you are scheduled to report Stage 2:
s 2013 Stage 1 objectives and 2013 CQMs; or
* 2014 Stage 1 objectives and 2014 CQMSs; or

+_Stage 2 objectives and 2014 COMs,

[2014 CEHRT
f you are scheduled to report Stage 1:
¢ 2014 Stage 1 objectives and 2014 COMs

f you are scheduled to report Stage 2:
« Stage 2 objectives and 2014 COMs; or
» 2014 Stage 1 objectives and 2014 CQMs
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5.2 New Enrollment for Year X (If Displayed)

After clicking the New Enrollment for Year X link, an updated welcome screen is displayed. It
enables the user to view, add to, and correct all of the information previously entered as
described in section 4.0 as well as give users access to the Meaningful Use (MU) Spreadsheet.

Molina M AConnect

Home Menu UssrManual Logout

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Welcome to LAConnect, Louisiana Medicaid's Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Payment Program. You have entered the site where Eligible Professionals (EPs) and Eligible Hospitals (EHs)
can complete their state-level attestations to receive incentive payments for adoption, implementation, and upgrade of meaningful use of certified electronic health record technology. You can
proceed only if you have successfully registered with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). If you have not registered, click here to register with CMS.

During the state-level attestation process, you will be required to complete and submit certain documentation. See below the documentation you must upload for your type of attestation.

Eligible Hospital - Meaningful Use

o Patient Volume Worksheet

Important Message Regarding CEHRT Flexibility Rule

If you took advantage of the 2014 CEHRT Flexibility Rule when attesting with CMS for
the Medicare EHR Incentive Program, please click here, and complete the CEHRT
Flexibility Rule Eligibility Form.

Click Continue to begin attestation process. _ Continue >>

Capyright 2015 Malina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

5.2.1 Meaningful Use Attestation Period

The Meaningful Use Attestation screen is added to the end of the attestation process for New

Enroliment for Year X users. It enables them to enter their Meaningful Use Attestation Period
begin and end dates. Both dates are mandatory fields.
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)'(LA[:onn_e_ct ome toms ysestomun g

Molina

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Meaningful Use

Payment Year 3

Meaningful Use Attestation Period

Enter Your MU attestation period begin and end dates. If you represent a dually eligible hospital and have
completed Medicare attestation, you should enter the MU attestation period used for your Medicare

attestation.

Begin Date * |1.-"1.-"2013 & (mmy/dd/coyy) End Date * |3.-"31.-"2013 T8 (mm/dd/coyy)

* Required

Please use the tab key to navigate between fields.

Save and Continue ==

Copyright 2013 Malina Medicaid Solutions. &ll Rights Reserved.

Note: If an invalid date range other than 90 days for payment year 2 or 1/1/xx — 12/31/xx for
payment year 3 is entered, the following error message appears:

Please populate all required fields, dates cannot be in the future, the Begin Date must be before the End Date,
and ensure the date range is at least 90 days for payment year 2 or 365 days for payment year 3.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015

33



EHR Provider Application User Manual

Clicking on the red ? link provides the following pop-up reminder:

,f' Meaningful Use - Windows Internet Explorer -0l x|

Program Year refers to the year in which an EP or EH has submitted an attestation and
has participated in the program. For EPs, the Program Year is April 1 through March 31.
For EHs, the Program Year is January 1 through December 31. Only one incentive payment
is allowed per Program Year. {e.g., an EP submitting an attestation on March 2, 2013 is
participating in Program Year 2012, An EP submitting an attestation on April 20, 2013 is
participating in Program Year 2013,

Payment Year indicates the number of years a provider has participated in the program.
For EPs, payment year can range from 1 to 6. For EHS, payment year ranges from 1 to 4.
Providers participating in the Medicaid Incentive Payment Program are not required to
participate in consecutive years; however, providers must attest to AUI by 2016.

90-day To attest for the Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, you will need to have met
eligibility requirements for a consecutive 90-day reporting period. Providers have the
option of choosing a consecutive 90-day period within the previous calendar year OR a
consecutive 90-day period within the preceding 12-month period. The point of reference
for the 90-day period is date of attestation.

-

Clicking the Meaningful Use Attestation Period link provides the following tool tip:

If Meaningful Use Attestation Period - Windows Internet Exp -0l x|

&)

Program Year refers to the year in which an EP or EH has submitted
an attestation and has participated in the program. For EPs, the
Program Year is April 1 through March 31. For EHs, the Program Year
is January 1 through December 31. Only one incentive payment is
allowed per Program Year. {e.g., an EP submitting an attestation on
March 2, 2013 is participating in Program Year 2012, An EP
submitting an attestation on April 20, 2013 is participating in Program
Year 2013,

|L EA

Payment Year indicates the number of years a provider has
participated in the program. For EPs, payment year can range from 1
to 6. For EHs, payment year ranges from 1 to 4. Providers
participating in the Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program are not
required to participate in consecutive years; however, providers must
attest to AUI by 2016,

[~
Done T |6 mternet RS
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5.3 Latest Registration Application Report

Click on the Latest Registration Application Report link to view/print an Adobe .pdf file
version of the data you have submitted (see 4.10).

Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment System Attestation
Registration Application Report for Payment Year 2 Time Period Begin End
57013 Total Medicaid Patient Encounters
Total Patient Encounters
Medicaid Patient Volume %

CMS Registration Site Molina
Qualified EHR Amount From Step 5
Provider ID: Medicaid Share from Step 6
Name: Pay-To Name:
Address: Pay-To Address: CMS EHR Certification 1D
Vendors
Provider Type: Provider Type
Provider Specialty: Provider Speciaty: Date Added Vendor Product Product Number Version Disregard
NPI: NPI:
TIN: TIN
Email Address: Tiehreaker (Taxonomy): Uploaded Documents
Tiebreaker (Zip+4) File Name Upload Date Disregard
Routing Number

Account Number:
Sanctioned?
Eligibility End Date:
Cancel Reason Code’

Meaningful Use

Payee Information

(Payee TIN matches Molina fle) Digital Signature

Payee NPI: Preparer's Name

Payee TIN Preparer's Iniials

Payee Address: Relationship to Applicant
Logon ID

Contacts

Primary Secondary

Name: Name:

Phone: Phone:

Email Email

Job Tite: Job Tite:
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54 Add/View Attachments

Clicking on the Add/View Attachments links displays the Upload Documents page, similar to
the one shown below (refer to section 4.5):

Logout

Molina xLAchnect Home Menu UserManual

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Document Upload

Depending on your attestation type and payment year, certain documents must be uploaded. See the table below for the
documents that are required for your type of attestation.

Upload Instructions:

+ Use the browse button to select the file to be uploaded.

+ The maximum document size is 7MB.

« You must enter text in the Document Title box. It is important that the Document Title be in the following format:
DOCUMENT TYPE_7-Digit INDIVIDUAL Provider ID_YYYYMMDD

« See the table below for document requirements and acceptable Document Title formats. Failure to upload all necessary

documents and failure to use the correct Document Title format will result in vour application being rejected. The maximum
document size is 7 MB.

DOCUMENT UPLOAD REQUIREMENTS

Document for Upload Attestation Type Provider Type Document Title Format
EH Payment Calculator AIU EH EHCalculator_1234567_20121015
EHR. Proof of Purchase Al EP, EH POP_1234567_20121015
Cost Report AU EH CostReport_1234567_20121015
Patient Volume Worksheet AIU and MU EP, EH PYW_1234567_20121015

« An uploaded document can be deleted during the business day that it was uploaded by using the Submit Deletes button.
However, if you must delete a document that was uploaded on a previous business day, contact EHR staff at
ehrincentives@la.gov.

Document Title *

| Erowse... | Upload I

Attachment(s): 3

ID Date Added Document Title View

Delete

683 08/23/2013 test tut Wiew [
6534 08/23/2013 test txt Wiew =
688 10/16/2013 test3 pptx Wiew ~
1

Submit Deletes | Sort By: |ID Ascending j Sort

<< Return to Menu |

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.
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Note: If the Provider’'s latest case has been paid prior to January 1 for EH and April 1 for EP,
the Upload Documents page will be read-only. Document uploading will be disabled. However,
you will still be able to view existing uploaded documents.

You can adjust the way the uploaded documentation is displayed in the grid by using the Sort
By function. Click on the Sort button to see the drop down list of sort options.

Click on the desired sort option. The display of the documentation in the grid will be adjusted in
accordance with the selected sort option.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015

37



EHR Provider Application User Manual

5.5 Add/View Notes and Emails

Clicking on the Add/View Notes and Emails link displays the Notes page, similar to the one
shown below:

Molina J¢ . /Connect P

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Notes

Please use this screen to add any notes pertinent to your application. Emails generated by this application will
automatically be stored here.
Click on the Open link to view & note.

B
Opsn  4/23/2013 2:20:01 AM 2351abe

Open 4/4/2013 12:11:27 PM testl

4 o

213 characters entered. Maximum number of characters stored is 7890

Create New Note

<< Return to Menu

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

You are enabled to view existing notes/emails, or to add new notes/emails.

Note: If the Provider’s latest case has been paid prior to January 1 for EH and April 1 for EP,
the Notes page will be read-only. You will be enabled to view notes, but not post new ones.

Any existing notes are displayed in the grid at the top of the Notes page.
Use the scroll tool to browse the listings. Click on the Open link to view the specified file.
The contents of the note/email are displayed in the NOTE text box.

Click on the Return to Menu button when you are finished viewing notes/emails.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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5.6 Remittance Reports

Clicking on the Remittance Reports link displays the Remittance Reports page, similar to the
one shown below:

Molina J¢ . AConnect R

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Remittance Reports

Below is a table of any remittance reports on file for this provider. To view a remittance report, click the Download
link that appears beside it.

Prowvider Id:
Prowidar Namé:
Total Records: 0

Page |'| "] of 1

First = Previous Nexi Last =

=< Ratumn to Menu I

Sopyright 2013 Molna Madicaid Solutions. AN Rights Reserved

In instances in which you have a large number of Remittance Reports, you can control the
number of pages displayed by using the drop down list function:

Pagel‘ =l of1
Click on the down arrow to show the possible number of pages to display at once (if available).

On the table that contains the list of Remittance Dates, click on the specified Download link to
view the report.

Remittance -

- File
Date

01/21/2011 Download

The specified Remittance Report, similar to the one shown below, will be displayed in the Adobe
Reader:

S,
der

P

proved Date: . 20110125

Year: 1
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6.0 Eligible Professional (EP) Users Initial Logon

When an Eligible Professional (EP) user logs in for the first time after having registered with
CMS, the Eligible Professional welcome screen is displayed:

Molina M¢ L AConnect S

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Welcome to LAConnect, Louisiana Medicaid's Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Payment Program. You have entered the
site where Fligible Professionals (EPs) and Eligible Hospitals (EHs) can complete their state-level attestations to receive incentive
payments for adoption, implementation, and upgrade of meaningful use of certified electronic health record technology. You can
proceed only if you have successfully registered with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). If you have not
registered, click here to register with CMS.

During the state-level attestation process, you will be required to complete and submit certain documentation. See below the
documentation you must upload for your type of attestation.

Eligible Professional - Adoption, Implementation, Upgrade

« Patient Volume Worksheet
» Proof of Purchase

<< Back Click Continue to begin attestation process. _ Continue >>

Copyright 2013 Melina Medicaid Sclutions. All Rights Reserved.

To begin the attestation process, click the Continue button.
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Below is the CMS Registration/EFT screen:

Molina ¢ AConnect — ) )

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

CMS Registration/EFT

Displayed below Is information contained in Louisiana Medicaid’s Provider Enrollment file (Molina) and information you provided to the NLR during your registration

Review the following information carefully.

Discrepancies between the information received from the NLR and that contained in the Medicaid Provider Enrollment file will be marked with an asterisk (*). Please note that for text based fields such as Provider Type and
Provider Specialty, a difference in wording between the two files will induce an asterisk but doesn't necessarily indicate a discrepancy

If information from the NLR is Incorrect, you must return to the NLR site and make necessary corrections. One to two business days are needed before Louisiana Medicaid recelves an updated file from the NLR and you can
continue with this application.

1f there is incorrect information regarding your Medicaid Provider Enrollment file displayed in the Molina section, the attached File Update Form will aid you in determining if the incorrect information can be updated with these
forms or If a complete enrollment packet Is required

Once the determination is made, complete the nacessary forms and submit to Molina - Provider Enrollment Unit, PO Box 80158, Baton Rouge, LA 70898-0159. All Provider change requests must be received hardcopy with
original signatures. Processing may take up to thrae (3) weeks

Note: Change In direct deposit information for this initiative also changes the direct deposit for ALL Medicald payments.

CMS Registration Site Molina
Last Name: [ Provider ID:
First Name: Provider Name:

Middle Name: Provider Type: -
Suffix:
Address; .

Pay-To Name:

[
[
[
Provider Specialty: [ =
[
[

Provider Type * Pay-To Address:

Provider Specialty Routing Number ending in: [

I
I
[
[
I
[
[
NPI: [ EFT Account Indicator: [
I
[
[
[

CMS CCN: Account Number ending in: [
TIN: = EFT Status: [
Email Address: NPI: [
Payee NPI: Tiebreaker(Taxonomy) [
Payee TIN Tiebreaker(Zip+4): [
TIN: [ _
Continue >>

lutisns. 1l Aights Rasarvad,

The user should scan the information in the text boxes, noting especially the items marked with
asterisks, if any. Those items have been marked because the information they contain in the
CMS Registration and Attestation Site and the Molina system is different.

The user may click on the File Update Form to make any corrections or accept these
differences and continue to the Payee Information screen by clicking on the Continue button.
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6.1 File Update Form

If you click the File Update Form link, the form will be displayed by your Adobe Reader software.
Print out the form, complete it, and mail it to:

MOLINA
PROVIDER ENROLLMENT UNIT
P O BOX 80159
BATON ROUGE, LA 70898-0159

Your updated provider data will be matched against information on file at the National Level
Repository.

Click the Continue button on the CMS Registration/EFT page.
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6.2 Payee Information

The Payee Information page enables you to verify and/or update the payee information.

If the Payee TIN from CMS does not match the Payee TIN from the Molina Provider File, the
CMS Payee NPI and TIN will be pre-populated, and you will be able to enter other payee info
(name and address). A paper check will be created.

If the Provider wants to be the recipient of the payment, he/she will receive this screen:

LAConnect Clicking on the red ? link provides the
Molina Home Mesy Usertaesl fsesst ; ; .
following pop-up reminder:
Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment pn}gram ,/_‘ Payee Information Help - Windows Internet Explorer Ol x|
‘ N
Payee Information ? This screen displays where the incentive payment will be sent. If the
provider specified the payment be sent to them, all the fields on this
screen will be read-only and will include the Routing and Account
Your CMS registration indicated that you want your incentive payment to be paid to you. If the below NPI numbers if previously provided to Molina. If the provider specified
and/or TIN i5 incorrect - DO NOT PROCEED - click the Back buttan and return to the CMS registration site to that the check be sent to another party, the address fields will be
make appropriate changes. updatable, and the revised address information saved for future

reference.
The remaining lines are listed as 'pay to' information on your Louisiana Medicaid Provider Enrollment File. If
this information Is incorrect - DO NOT PROCEED - click the Back button and reburmn to our registration screen
for instruction on contacting Louisiana Medicaid Provider Enrollment to make appropriate changes.

Payee NPL:

Payes TIN

Payee Name:

Pay ty:

Payes State

|
|
|
Payee Street: |
|
|
|

Payee Zp:

Paye Reuting Numbar endng in: |

Payee Account Number endng in: [

* Required
Please use the 1ab key o navigate between fields.

<< Back Cariinge >»

Click the Continue button.

If the Provider wants to assign the payments to another entity, they will receive this screen:

Molina ¢ /Connect e e w1 | ClICKING ON the red ? link provides the
- - . ‘fﬁllowing pop-up reminder:
Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

fj Payee Information Help - Windows Internek Explorer — | Ellll

Your CMS registration indicated that you have assigned your incentive payment to someone else as Indicated in the NPI —

and/or TIN fields below. A 1099 form will be sent to this payee. A paper check will be mailed to the payee. DO NOT This screen d\splays where the incentive payment will be sent. If the
PROCEED until you verify the payee information indicated by an asterisk. You may make changes to these payee fields
as necessary, and click continue once completed. Do not leave any fields blank provider specified the payment be sent to them, all the fields on this

screen will be read-only and will include the Routing and Account

Payee Information

payee tei: [ numbers if previously provided to Molina. If the provider specified
payee TiN: | that the check be sent to another party, the address fields will be
Payee Name: [ updatable, and the revised address information saved for future
Payee Street: [ . reference.

Payee City: [

Payee State: [

payee zp: [

tab key to navigate between fields.

Click the Continue button.
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6.3 Contact Person

The Contact Person page enables you to verify and/or update the contact information. Click on
any of the text boxes to type in the update.

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Contact Person

Molina M | AConnect S ——

Please verify or update the contact information on file.

Primary Contact Secondary Contact
First Name: * I First Name: I
Last Name: * I Last Name: I
Middle Name: | Middle Name: |
Phone: * I Phone: I
Email: * I Email: I
Job Title: * I Job Title: I
* Required

Please use the tab key to navigate between fields.

/ Save and Continue ==

Copyright 2013 Malina Medicaid S = 7l Rights Reserved.

Click the Save and Continue button.

Clicking on the red ? link provides the following pop-up reminder:

,.I" Contact Person Help - Windows Internet Explorer o ] 4
£ | htkpeff192,60,37.68/5Provwebl [EHR fhelp/contact_help, bt @
[—

This screen requires a provider to enter 2 primary contact, with the option of specifying a secondary contact.
Contacts will receive notifications related to the provider's attestation caze.

If a provider already has a contact asseciated, the fields will be pre-populated with the information as it appears in
our records, after which the provider can update or simply review it as needed before clicking the Save and Continue
butten. If the provider is found te not yat have a primary contact associated, contact information for a primary
contact must be entered - all fizlds are required. Entering a secondary contact is not required; howsver, if yvou enter
any information in any field, all fizlds must then be completed.

=
Done [ [ [ [ | |Ehnternet [“a - [®Riome - 2
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6.4 Practice Characteristics

Use the Yes/No radio buttons to answer the three questions on the Practice Characteristics
page:

1. Do you provide more than 90% of your services in an Inpatient Hospital or ER?

2. Do you practice predominantly in an FQHC or RHC where 30% of the patient volume is

derived from needy individuals?
3. Are you a Physician Assistant who practices in an FQHC/RHC led by a Physician
Assistant?

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Practice Characteristics

Molina ¢ AConnect cy o e e

upload supporting documentation.

Please indicate Yes or No to the following requestions regarding your practice.

Do you provide more than 90% of your services in an Inpatient Hospital or ER? * T ves @ No
Do you practice predominantly in an FQHC or RHC where 30% of the patient volume is derived from needy individuals? * Cyes & No
Are you a Physician Assistant who practices in an FQHC/RHC led by a Physician Assistant? * Cves @ No
* Required

Please use the tab key to navigate between fields.

Save and Continue >>

Eligible Professionals must answer the following questions regarding their practice characteristics. You must input and

Copyright 2012 Molina Medicaid Selutions. All Rights Reserved.

When completed, clicking on the Save and Continue >> button takes the user to the Eligible
Professional Screen.
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Clicking on the red ? link provides the following pop-up reminder:

fj Practice Characteristics Help - Windows Internet Explorer ;IEIEI

This screen, exclusive to eligible professionals (EP) and the first screen of attestation for them, requires the
provider to answer questions regarding their practice.

90% - Hospital Based means a professional furnished ninety percent (90%) or more of their Louisiana Medicaid-
covered professional services during the relevant EHR reporting period in a hospital setting, whether inpatient or
Emergency Room, through the use of the facilities and equipment of the hospital

If a hospital-based EP can demonstrate that he/she funds the acquisition, implementation, and maintenance, of
certified EHR technology without reimbursement from an EH and uses the technology, the EP is eligible for an
incentive payment.

Practice Predominantly - an EP for whom more than fifty percent (50%) of his or her total patient encounters
occur at a federally qualified health center (FQHC) or rural health clinic (RHC). The calculation is based on a
period of six (6) months within the prior calendar year or preceding 12-month period from the date of attestation

FQHC/RHC - The Social Security Act at section 1905(1)(2) defines an FQHC as an entity which, "{(i} is receiving a
grant under section 330 of the Public Health Service Act, or (ii)(I} is receiving funding from such a grant under a
contract with the recipient of such a grant and (II) meets the requirements to receive a grant under section 320
of the Public Health Service Act, (ii) based on the recommendation of the Health Resources and Services
Administration within the Public Health Service, and is determined by the Secretary to meet the requirements for
receiving such a grant including requirements of the Secretary that an entity may not be owned, controlled, or
operated by another entity; or (iv) was treated by the Secretary, for purposes of Part B of title XVIII, as a
comprehensive Federally-funded health center as of January 1, 1990, and includes an cutpatient health program
or facility operated by a tribe or tribal organization under the Indian Self-Determination Act or by an urban Indian
organization receiving funds under Title V of the Indian Health Care Improvement Act for the provision of primary
health services."

RHCs are defined as clinics that are certified under section 1861({aa)(2) of the Social Security Act to provide care
in underserved areas, and therefore, to receive cost-based Medicare and Medicaid reimbursements.

In considering these definitions, it should be noted that programs meeting the FQHC requirements commonly
include the following (but must be certified and meet all requirements stated above): Community Health Centers,
Migrant Health Centers, Healthcare for the Homeless Programs, Public Housing Primary Care Programs, Federally
Qualified Health Center Look-Alikes, and Tribal Health Centers.

Physician Assistant (PA) led Federally Qualified Health Clinic (FQHC) or Rural Health Clinic (RHC) means:
So led by a Physician Assistant:
o A PAis the primary provider in a clinic {e.g., when there is a part-time physician and full-time PA, we would
consider the PA as the primary provider);

o A PA s a clinical or medical director at a clinic site or practice; or
+ A PAis an owner of an RHC.

If you click on the 90% link, a message similar to the one shown below is displayed:

f,; Definitions of Ninety Percent {90%) - Windows Internet Explorer - | |:||5|
€ | http:/1192,60,37.68/5ProviWebl/EHR fhelpiMinety_Percent_tooltip,htm

=
El
Hospital Based means a professional furnished ninety percent (90%) or mare of their

Louisiana Medicaid-covered professional services during the relevant EHR reporting period in

a hospital setting, whether inpatient or Emergency Room, through the use of the facilities

and equipment of the hospital

If a hospital-based EP can demonstrate that he/she funds the acquisition, implementation,
and maintenance, of certified EHR technology without reimbursement from an EH and uses
the technology, the EP is eligible for an incentive payment.

-

[ore T [&mtemet h - R -
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If you click on the practice predominantly link, a message similar to the one shown below is

displayed:

_ Definition of Practices Predominantely - Windows Internet Explorer o =] 5|
€| http:f192,60,37.68/5Provieb EHR help/practices_predominantly_toaltip,him b
=l

Practices Predominantly - an EP for whom more than fifty percent (50%) of his or her total patient encounters
occur at a federally qualified health center (FQHC) or rural health clinic (RHC). The calculation is based on a
period of six (8) months within the prior calendar year or preceding 12-month period from the date of attestation.

-

[porne l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ @ Inkernst ’v;]_- [ #1000 -

If you click on the FQHC or RHC link, a message similar to the one shown below is displayed:

/2 Definitions of FQHC and RHC - Windows Internet Explorer ]
£ | http:ff192.60.37 .68/ 5Proviwebl/EHR fhelp/FOHC_RHC_toaltip, htm

B
Bl
The Social Security Act at section 1905(1)(2) defines an FQHC as an entity which, "(i} is receiving a grant under
section 330 of the Public Health Service Act, or (ii)(I) is receiving funding from such a grant under a contract with
the recipient of such a grant and (II) meets the requirements to receive a grant under section 330 of the Public
Health Service Act, (iii) based on the recommendation of the Health Resources and Services Administration within
the Public Health Service, and is determined by the Secretary to meet the requirements for receiving such a grant
including requirements of the Secretary that an entity may not be owned, controlled, or operated by another

entity; or {iv) was treated by the Secretary, for purposes of Part B of title XVIII, as a comprehensive Federally-
funded health center as of January 1, 1990, and includes an outpatient health program or facility operated by a

tribe or tribal organization under the Indian Self-Determination Act or by an urban Indian organization receiving

funds under Title ¥ of the Indian Health Care Improvement Act for the provision of primary health services."

RHCs are defined as clinics that are certified under section 1861(aa)(2) of the Social Security Act to provide care
in underserved areas, and therefore, to receive cost-based Medicare and Medicaid reimbursements.

In considering these definitions, it should be noted that programs meeting the FQHC requirements commonly
include the following (but must be certified and meet all requirements stated above): Community Health Centers,
Migrant Health Centers, Healthcare for the Homeless Programs, Public Housing Primary Care Programs, Federally
Qualified Health Center Look-Alikes, and Tribal Health Centers.

=

|Done l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ @ Internet ’v';]_v | H100% v

If you click on the Physician Assistant link, a message similar to the one shown below is

displayed:

on of Physician Assistant - Windows Internet Explorer

=10l x|

So led by a Physician Assistant:

« A PA is the primary provider in a clinic (e.g., when there is a part-time physician and full-time PA, we would
consider the PA as the primary provider);

+« A PA s a clinical or medical director at a clinic site or practice; or

o APAIs an owner of an RHC.

Date Revised:
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6.5 Eligible Professional Participation

Enter the appropriate response in the text boxes for EHR Vendor, EHR Product, EHR Product
Number, EHR Version Number, and CMS EHR Certification ID. All fields are required.

Molina ¢ AConnect R ——

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Eligible Professionals ?

Provide the following information regarding your certified EHR system. If you have an EHR Module, provide
information on all modules that make up the certified bundle. Enter the vendor, product name, number, and
version, and click ADD after each entry.

EHR Vendor * EHR Product * EHR Product Number * EHR Version Number *

|

CMS EHR Certification ID 05PDRIEA2

Product(s): 2

Date Added Vendor Product Product Number Version Disregard
05/06/2013 wendor 1 product 1 number 1 1 ]
05/06/2013 test12345 test12345 test12345 test12345 ]

Submit Disregards |

For an authoritative, comprehensive listing of ONC-certified Complete EHRs and EHR Modules, go to http://onc-
chpl.force.com/ehrcert/CHPLHome .
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Clicking on the red ? link provides the following pop-up reminder:

fj AIU Help - Windows Internet Explorer - | |:||1|
£ | http:)f192.60.37.68/SProvwebl JEHR thelp/aiu_help. htm @

-

This screen requires the provider to enter information regarding their
certified EHR system. For an eligible professional (EP), this is the
second screen of attestation; for an eligible hospital (EH), it is the
first. If the provider is updating an existing case and has already
completed this screen of attestation, the fields will be pre-populated
with the information found in our records. The provider may then
update or simply review the information before clicking the Save and
Continue button. If this is a new attestation case, the provider must
fill out all required fields before proceeding.

Note that dates must be entered in proper "mm/dd/yyyy" format. A
validation will also be performed to check whether or not the EHR
code entered is CMS certified - the result of this validation will
appear on the summary report in parenthesis as "valid" (the code was
found to be certified), "invalid" (the code was not found to be
certified), or "unable to verify" (there was a problem connecting to
the CHPL web service that performs the validation). For the EHR
Vendor field, a list of approved vendors can be found at the following
web site: http://onc-chpl.force.com/ehrcert . The CMS EHR
Certification ID can be found at this web site as well. This
certification ID is NOT the product number. It will consist of a 15
digit alphanumeric code with no dashes or spaces.

Due to the fact that this screen requires a document upload, a table
of all file attachments associated with the attestation case is
displayed at the bottom. An option to indicate to DHH any uploaded
attachments that should be disregarded is available.

-

peore [ [ [ | [ | | mternet [Fa - [Himw ~ 4

Once all mandatory fields are filled, click on the Add button to add this vendor record to your
list.

The record has been added successfully.

After receiving the above message, users are able to continue adding vendor records as
necessary.
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6.5.1 CMS EHR Certification ID

If needed enter the CMS EHR Certification ID in the text box. If you click on the CMS EHR
Certification ID link, a message similar to the one shown below is displayed:

The CMS EHR Certification ID can be found by
visiting http:/ /onc-chpl.force.com/ehrcert.
This certification ID is NOT the product number.
It will consist of a 15 digit alphanumeric code
with no dashes or spaces.

6.5.2 Disregards

Once you have specified a vendor, the record for the vendor is displayed, in a manner similar to
that shown below. You are able to remove the vendor by clicking on the Disregard check box
and then on the Submit Disregards button.

Products: 1
Date Added Vendor Product Product Number Version Disregard
03/21/2012 Acurus Solutions Inc Capella 1G-2524-11-0076 1 ||_

Submit Disregards

6.5.3 Certified Health IT Product List

A convenient link to the Office of National Coordinator for Health Information Technology’s
Certified Health IT Product List is provided with the following link: http://onc-
chpl.force.com/ehrcert/ CHPLHome.
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6.6 Documentation Upload

Use the Documentation Upload feature to attach the required supporting documentation. Begin
by clicking on the Browse button to choose a file to upload.

-

I e

@Upluad Documents | p= - Page - Safety - Tools

Molina

Home Menu UserManual

()
M¢ L AConnect
Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Document Upload

Loc

Depending aon your attestation\type and payment year, certain documents must be uploaded.
Upload Instructions:

Use the browse button to sklect the file to be uploaded.

The maximum document sizk is 7MB.
You must enter text in the Dpcument Title box. The Document Title must describe the document you are uploading.

See the appropriate table belpw for document requirements. Failure to upload all necessary documents will result in your application
being rejected.

Required Documents for Upload
Eligible Professional

Adoption/Implementation/Upgrade Meaningful Use
« Patient Volume Worksheet\ » Patient Volume Worksheet
« Form W-9 NEW \ « Form W-9 NEW
¢ Proof of Purchase \ « MU Application (Stage 1 or Stage 2)
\ s MU Report from EHR System NEW
L Document Title *
Erowse... | Upload I

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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A dialogue box will open which enables you to navigate to the file you want to upload.

2x]

& B of BEy

= 01-2011_Molina_phonelist. pdf

] AMB_Billing_Ins.doc

2 Annaal_Review_Form_Template_(MMS) jrs.pdf
& bookmark.hitm

i Cisco_IP_Phone_Instructions pdf

A Contact List from Old Cell Phone.docx

Hdrive mapping info.doc

HlEmployee Self Evaluation Form (MMS) - jre.docx
HENROLLMENT _(GENERIC_FORM_2011 doc

S ENROLLMENT _GENERIC_FORM_2011 pdf

=

My Computer

y, FExcelFL xls
3| IFT doc
I 2
File name: I ;I Open I
Files of type: i Fies 7 = Cancel I

Note: You may upload any file of the following types: *.doc, *.docx ,*. txt, *.rtf, *.xIs, *.xIsX,
*.zip, *.wpd, *.pdf, *.ppt, *.pptx, *.html, *.htm, *.msg, *.csv, *.bmp, *.jpg. If you attempt to upload
a file type other than one of those listed above, a message similar to the one shown below is

displayed:

Upload Error

The follow error occurred during the file upload: That file
type is not allowed. Please select a file with an extension
of doc, doex, t«t, ritf, xls, xlsx, zip, wpd, pdf, ppt, pptx,
html, htm, msg, csv, bmp, or jpg to upload.

Close

Note: There is a 7 megabyte maximum file size permitted. If you exceed the 7 megabyte limit,
you will receive the following message:

Upload Error

An error occurred during the upload. This could be
caused by a file larger than 7MB. Please limit uploads
to files less than 7MB. Contact the system
administrator if you have any questions.
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Click on the file name and then click on the Open button. The name of the selected file will be
displayed in the text box next to the Browse button.

Note: If you do not select a document to upload, you will receive the following message:

The following error(s) occurred:

» Select a document to upload

Please correct and resubmit.

Upload Error

Next, type a name for the file in the Document Title text box. Ensure that the document title is
something meaningful. For instance, if it is evidence of your patient encounter volume, then
name it “Patient Encounter.” It is important that the Document Title be in the following format:

DOCUMENT TYPE_7-digit INDIVIDUAL Provider ID_YYYYMMDD.

Then click on the Upload button.

Note: If you do not enter text into the Document Title box, you will receive the following

message:

The feollowing error(s) occurred:

« Enter a Document Title

Please correct and resubmit.

Upload Error

If you do not select a document to upload nor enter text into the Document Title box, you will

receive the following message:

The feollowing error(s) occurred:

« Select a document to upload
« Enter a Document Title

Please correct and resubmit.

Upload Error

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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Users may click the Upload link for a tool tip as seen below:

e e e I—
-__--- q---

Once you have uploaded documentation, each time you return to the Eligible Professional page,
the uploaded documentation is displayed in a grid at the bottom of the page:

Attachments: 3

1D Date Added Document Title View Disregard

218 |0423/2013 second bmp ]

M9 0412372013 second test jpg =

220 w3013 still testing jpg 5]
Submit Disregards Sort By: IWI ﬂ

If you upload a file by mistake, you can request that the file be disregarded by clicking on the
check box in the Disregard column to the right.

Attachments: 3

1D Date Added Document Title View Disregard

218 041232013 second bmp Pl

219 04/23/2013 second test jpg View r

220 041232013 still testing jpa [
Submit Disregards 44—  Sort By: W ﬂl

Click on the Submit Disregards button to confirm that you want the specified file to be
disregarded.

Note: The file will continue to be displayed on the grid, but with the Disregard check box
checked. This alerts DHH to disregard the specified documentation.

You can view the contents of any of the uploaded documentation at any point by clicking on the
View button.

Once you have input all of the required fields and uploaded the required documentation, click on
the Save and Continue button.
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6.7 Patient Encounter Volume

Enter the appropriate response in the text boxes for Begin Date, End Date, Total
Medicaid/Needy Encounters, and Total Patient Encounters.

Molina J¢ | AConnect T

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Patient Encounter Volume ?

Please complete the fields with information from your completed Patient Volume Worksheet. The begin and end dates represent the start and end of the 90-day period from which your encounters were obtained.
You have the option of obtaining your consecutive 90-day period from the previous calendar year OR from the previous 12 months. The point of referen®f for the 90-day period is your attestation date.

Begin Date * 1172013 03 (mavdd/ccyy End Date*

Total Medicaid/Needy Encounters * Total Patient Encounters *
50 100

Indicate whether the patient encounters volume calculation was based on Individual Provider or Group Practice/Clinic Level methogdlogy. *
@ Individual Provider ¢ Group Practice/Clinic Level

Upload the following documentation:

Patient Volume Worksheet *

Document Title *

I gowsay| [

Attachments: 3
[ Date Adde

Upload

212 047252013

Submit Disregards
Required
Please use the tab key b te b
< Back Save and Continue >>

If you click on the 90-day period link, a message similar to the one shown below is displayed:

/= 90-Day Reporting Period - Windows Internet Exp - O] x|

To attest for the Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, you will
need to have met eligibility requirements for a consecutive
90-day reporting period. Providers have the option of
choosing a consecutive 90-day period within the previous
calendar year OR a consecubive 90-day period within the
preceding 12-month period. The point of reference for the
90-day period is date of attestation.

[

Click on a radio button to indicate whether the patient encounter volume calculation was based
on Individual Provider or Group Practice/Clinic Level methodology.

For help with managing your documentation uploads, please refer to section 6.6.

Once you have input all of the required fields and uploaded the required documentation, click on
the Save and Continue button.
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6.8 Eligible Professionals Review and Attestation

The Eligible Professionals Review and Attestation screen allows the user to review the data

currently entered. Use the Back button to return to any of the previous data input pages to
make corrections.

User Manual Logout

o
Molina M AConnect S
Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Eligible Professionals Review and Attestation

Review the summary report below detailing your entries for accuracy. Use the back button to make changes to incorrect
entries.

Practice Characteristics

Do you provide more than 90% of your services in an Inpatient Hospital or ER? No

Do you practice predominantly in an FQHC or RHC where 30% of the patient volume is derived from needy individuals? No
Are you a Physician Assistant who practices in an FQHC/RHC led by a Physician Assistant? No

AIU

Product(s): 1

Date Added Vendor Product Product Number Version Disregard
10/16/2013 v p n 1 -

Submit Disregards

CMS EHR Certification ID:  ww (invalid)
Patient Encounter Volume

Begin Date: 1/1/2013
End Date: 3/31/2013
Total Medicaid/Needy Encounters: 25

Total Patient Encounters: 50

Please indicate whether the patient encounters volume calculation was based on individual provider or Group Practice/Clinic
Level methodalogy. Individual Provider

Attachments 1

1D Date Added Document Title WView Disregard

690 10/16/2013 test.txt Viewl (]

Submit Disregards | Sort By: |ID Ascending j Sort

<< Back | Save and Continue >>

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

If all of the data are correct and if you have successfully uploaded the required documentation,
click on the Save and Continue button.
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6.9 Application Certification

Enter the appropriate response in the text boxes for Preparer Name, Preparer Initials, and
Relationship to Applicant (Logon User ID is auto-populated). All are required.

Molina Homs Mane Ussr el bazsut

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Application Certification

I understand that all information submitted to DHH for participation in the EHR Incentive Payment Program is subject to audit. I grant to the Office of Legislative Auditor, Office of
Inspector General, the Federal Government, and any other duly authorized agencies of the State the right to inspect and review all records pertaining to participation in the EHR
Incentive Payment Program. Upon request by the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH), 1 agree to provide additional supportive documentation to ensure that the
requirements of the program have been met. T understand that in all instances of improper or duplicate payments, DHH will pursue repayment.

This attestation serves to certify that the foregoing information is true, accurate, and complete. T understand that Medicaid EHR incentive payments submitted under this provider
number will be from Federal funds, and that any falsification or concealment of material fact may be prosecuted under Federal and State laws.

Digital Signature of Applicant

Preparer Name * Preparer Initials *

Relationship to
Applicant * Logon User ID

<« Back Save and Submit »>

Click on the Save and Submit button.

Date Revised: 9/08/2015
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6.10 Confirmation of Submission

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Confirmation of Submission

Molina M | AConnect -

Thank you for applying to the Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program. Please allow 3 to 6 weeks
for payment. Email communication will be sent to the Primary Contact if additional information is needed and
when your attestation is approved for payment.

Registration Application Report

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

The Confirmation of Submission page enables you to review your input data by clicking on the

Registration Application Report link. An Adobe .pdf file similar to the one shown below will be

displayed, which you can print for your records.

Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment System Attestation
Registration Application Report for Payment Year 1 Time Feriod Begin End
5712013 Total Medicaid Patient Encounters

Total Patient Encounters.

Please indicate whether the patient encounters volume calculation was based on individual  Individual Provider

CMS Registration Site Molina provicer o Group Practie/Cin: Level methadoiogy.
rovider [0 Medicaid Patient Volume %
Name: ay-To Name: Do you provide more than 90% of your services in an inpatient hbspital or ER?
Address: Pay-To Address: Do you practice predeminantly in sn FQHC er RHC whare 30 parcent of the
patient volume is derived from needy individuals?
Provider Type: Provider Type: Are you a Physician Assistant who practices in an FQHCIRHG led by a
physician assistant?
Provider Specialty: Provider Specialty:
NP NP CMS EHR Certification 1D
™ ™ WVendors
Email Address: Tiebreaker (Taxonomy)
Date Added Vendor Product Product Number Version Disregard
Tiebreaker (Zip+4)
Routing Number:
Account Number: Uploaded Documents
foned?
Sanctioned? File Name Upload Date Disregard
Eligibility End Date-
Cancel Reason Code:
Payee Information
{Payee TiIN matches Moiina file) Dlgllal Slgl’lalure
Payee NFI
Preparer's Name
Payee TIN:

Praparers Initials
Payee Address:
Relationship to Applicant

Logen ID
Contacts
Primary Secondary
MName: MName:
Phone: Phone:
Email Email:
Job Title: Job Title:

Click the End button to return to the initial application screen.
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7.0 Eligible Professional (EP) Users Subsequent Logons

After the initial logon, subsequent logons to the EHR application provide a menu screen with a
variable number of main links:

On the Enrollment side:
Update Enrollment Information (on a pending application)
New Enrollment for Payment Year X
Latest Registration Application Report
View Attachments
View Notes and Emails

On the Payment side:
Remittance Reports

The screen shot below (showing the Update Enrollment Information link) is displayed if the
Provider has submitted a case but it has not yet been approved:

Molina ¢ AConnec —

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Welcome to LAConnect, Louisiana Medicaid's Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Payment Program. You have entered the site where Eligible Professionals (EPs) and Eligible Hospitals (EHs)
can complete their state-level attestations to receive incentive payments for adoption, implementation, and upgrade of meaningful use of certified electronic health record technology. You can
proceed only if you have successfully registered with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). If you have not registered, click here to register with CMS.

During the state-level attestation process, you will be required to complete and submit certain documentation. See below the documentation you must upload for your type of attestation.

WARNING
TO THOSE ATTESTING ON BEHALF OF A PROVIDER

If you are attesting on behalf of an Eligible Professional (EP), you must first notify the EP and obtain his/her consent prior to completing this attestation.

We understand that in most cases, the practice/clinic has incurred the cost associated with procuring certified technology. However, participation in this
program is PROVIDER-DRIVEN, and payments are issued “on behalf” of the PROVIDER. Cooperation between the practice/clinic and the PROVIDER is
encouraged. Louisiana Medicaid does not involve itself in how the incentive payment is handled between the practice/clinic and the PROVIDER. We
strongly recommend this issue be addressed contractually prior to participation in the program.

ligible Pr PN ingful Use

« Patient Volume Worksheet

e Form W-9

e Meaningful Use - 2014 Edition - Stage 1
+ Meaningful Use - 2011 Edition

« Meaningful Use Report from EHR System

UserManual Logout

Click Continue to begin attestation process. _ Continus >

Copyright 2015 Molina Madieaid Solutions. All Rights Raservad.
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If the Provider’s latest case was prior to January 1 for EH and April 1 for EP, the Provider will
see a link entitled New Enrollment for Payment Year X (where X is the next or current year of

program participation).

Molina ¢ L AConnect SRR

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Menu

Enrollment

New Enrollment for Payment Year 2
Latest Registration Application Report
View Attachments

View Notes and Emails

Payments

Remittance Reports

Copyright 2013 Melina Madicaid Selutions. All Rights Reserved.

If the Provider’s latest case has been paid prior to January 1 for EH and April 1 for EP, neither
the Update Enrollment Information nor the New Enrollment for Payment Year X link will be
displayed. In the last condition, the View Attachments page and the Notes page will be read-

only when they are visited.

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Menu

Molina J¢ | AConnect S

Enrollment

Latest Registration Application Report
View Attachments
View Notes and Emails

Payments

Remittance Reports

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.
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7.1 Update Enrollment Information (If Displayed)

After clicking the Update Enrollment Information link, an updated welcome screen is

displayed. It enables the user to view, add to, and correct all of the information previously

entered as described in section 6.0.

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Welcome to LAConnect, Louisiana Medicaid's Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Payment Program. You have
entered the site where Eligible Professionals (EPs) and Eligible Hospitals (EHs) can complete their state-level
attestations to receive incentive payments for adoption, implementation, and upgrade of meaningful use of certified
electronic health record technology. You can proceed only if you have successfully registered with the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). If you have not registered, click here to register with CMS.,

During the state-level attestation process, you will be required to complete and submit certain documentation. See
below the documentation you must upload for your type of attestation.

Eligible Professional - Meaningful Use

« Patient Volume Worksheet

Molina ¢ AConnect e s it

Click Continue to begin attestation process.

Copyright 2013 Melina Medicaid Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

7.2 New Enrollment for Year X (If Displayed)

After clicking the New Enrollment for Year X link, an updated welcome screen is displayed. It

enables the user to view, add to, and correct all of the information previously entered as

described in section 6.0 as well as give users access to the Meaningful Use (MU) Spreadsheet.

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Welcome to LAConnect, Louisiana Medicaid's Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Payment Program. You have
entered the site where Eligible Professionals (EPs) and Eligible Hospitals (EHs) can complete their state-level
attestations to receive incentive payments for adoption, implementation, and upgrade of meaningful use of certified
electronic health record technology. You can proceed only if you have successfully registered with the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). If you have not registered, click here to register with CMS.

During the state-level attestation process, you will be required to complete and submit certain documentation. See
below the documentation you must upload for your type of attestation.

Eligible Professional - Meaningful Use

« Patient Volume Worksheet
« MU Spreadsheet

Molina ¢ | AConnect S ———

Click Continue to begin attestation process.

Copyright 2013 Melina Medicaid Selutions. All Rights Ressrved.
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7.2.1 Meaningful Use Attestation Period

The Meaningful Use Attestation screen is added to the end of the attestation process for New
Enroliment for Year X users. It enables them to enter their Meaningful Use Attestation Period
begin and end dates. Both dates are mandatory fields.

Molina ¢ AConnect S —

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Meaningful Use

Payment Year 2

Meaningful Use Attestation Period

Please enter your MU attestation period begin and end dates. The MU attestation period is a consecutive 90-
day period for Payment Year 2, and a 365-day period for Payment Year 3. The 90-day period for Payment
Year 2 must fall within the current calendar year. The 365-day period for Payment Year 3 must be January 1
to December 31 of the current calendar year.

Begin Date * |1.-"1.-"2013 8 (mmy/dd/coyy) End Date * |5.-"1.-'2013 T8 (mm/dd/coyy)
Upload the following documentation:

MU Attestation Worksheet *

Document Title *

Erowse... | | Upload I

Attachments: 3

1D Date Added Document Title View Disregard

401 04/06/2013 large doc docx View | ]

403 05/06/2013 test.zip View | ]

404 05/06/2013 test again.zip View | ]

Submit Disregards Sort By: |ID Ascending j Sort |
* Required
Please use the tab key to navigate between fields.
<= Back Save and Continue ==

Copyright 2013 Molina Medicaid Sclutions. All Rights Reserved.

Note: If an invalid date range other 90 days for payment year 2 or 1/1/xx — 12/31/xx for payment
year 3 is entered, the following error message appears:

Please populate all required fields, dates cannot be in the future, the Begin Date must be before the End Date,
and ensure the date range is at least 90 days for payment year 2 or a calendar year of January 1st to
December 31st for payment year 3.
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Clicking on the red ? link provides the following pop-up reminder:

/= Meaningful Use - Windows Internet Explorer - 0] x|

Program Year refers to the year in which an EP or EH has submitted an attestation and
has participated in the program. For EPs, the Program Year is April 1 through March 31.
For EHs, the Program Year is January 1 through December 31. Only one incentive payment
is allowed per Program Year. (e.g., an EP submitting an attestation on March 2, 2013 is
participating in Program Year 2012. An EP submitting an attestation on April 20, 2013 is
participating in Program Year 2013,

Payment Year indicates the number of years a provider has participated in the program.
For EPs, payment year can range from 1 to 8. For EHS, payment year ranges from 1 to 4.
Providers participating in the Medicaid Incentive Payment Program are not required to
participate in consecutive years; however, providers must attest to AUI by 2016,

90-day To attest for the Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, you will need to have met
eligibility requirements for a consecutive 90-day reporting period. Providers have the
option of choosing a consecutive 90-day period within the previous calendar year OR a
consecutive 90-day period within the preceding 12-month period. The point of reference
for the 90-day period is date of attestation.

F

Clicking the Meaningful Use Attestation Period link provides the following tool tip:

/= Meaningful Use Attestation Period - Windows Internet Exp =10 x|

&)

Program Year refers to the year in which an EP or EH has submitted
an attestation and has participated in the program. For EPs, the
Program Year is April 1 through March 31. For EHs, the Program Year
is January 1 through December 31. Only one incentive payment is
allowed per Program Year. {e.g., an EP submitting an attestation on
March 2, 2013 is participating in Program Year 2012, An EP
submitting an attestation on April 20, 2013 is participating in Program
Year 2013,

|L EA

Payment Year indicates the number of years a provider has
participated in the program. For EPs, payment year can range from 1
to 8. For EHs, payment year ranges from 1 to 4. Providers
participating in the Medicaid EHR. Incentive Payment Program are not
required to participate in consecutive years; however, providers must
attest to AUI by 2014,

[~
Done T 6 mternet RS
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7.3 Latest Registration Application Report

Click on the Latest Registration Application Report link to view/print an Adobe .pdf file
version of the data you have submitted (see section 6.10).

Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment System Attestation
R Report for Payment Year 2 Time Period Begin End
572013 Total Medicsid Patient Encounters

Total Patient Ensounters

fetrat : Please indicate whether the patient encounters volume calculation was based on individual  Individual Provider
CMS Registration Site Molina provider or Group Practice/Clinic Level methodology.
Provider ID:
rovider Medicaid Patient Volume %
Name: Pay-To Name: Do you provide more than B0% of your services in an inpatiant hbspial or ER?
Addrass: Pay-To Address: Do you practics predominanty in an FGHC or RHC where 30 percent of the
patient volume is derived from nesdy individuals?
Provider Type: Provider Type: Are you a Physician Assistant who practices in an FOHC/RHC led by a
physician assistant?
Provider Spaciaty: Provider Speciaty:
s NP CMS EHR Gertfication ID
™ TN:
Vendors
Email Address Tiebreaker (Taxonomy):
Date Added Vendor Product Product Number Version Disregard
Tiebreaker (Zip+4):
Routing Number:
Account Number: Uploaded Documents
2
Sanstonsd File Name Upload Date Disregard

Eligibility End Date:

Cancel Reason Code:
Meaningful Use

Payee Information

(Payee TIN matches Malina file) Digital Signature

Payes NPI
Preparer's Name

Payee TIN:
Preparer's Initials

Payee Address:
Relationship to Appiicant
Logon ID

Contacts

Primary Secondary

Name: Name:

Phone: Phone:

Emai: Emait

Job Title: Job Title:
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7.4 Add/View Attachments

Clicking on the Add/View Attachments links displays the Upload Documents page, similar to
the one shown below (Please refer to section 6.6):

Molina M AConnect N ———

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Document Upload

Depending on your attestation type and payment year, certain documents must be uploaded. See the tahle below for the documents
that are required for your type of attestation.

Upload Instructions:

+ Use the browse button to select the file to be uploaded.

+ The maximum document size is 7MB.

« You must enter text in the Document Title box. It is important that the Document Title be in the following format:
DOCUMENT TYPE_7-Digit INDIVIDUAL Provider ID_YYYYMMDD

+ See the table below for document requirements and acceptable Document Title formats. Failure to upload all necessary

documents and failure to use the correct Document Title format will result in your application being rejected. The maximum
document size is 7 MB.

DOCUMENT UPLOAD REQUIREMENTS

Document for Upload Attestation Type Provider Type Document Title Format
EH Payment Calculator ATU EH EHCalculator_1234567_20121015
EHR Proof of Purchase ATU EP, EH POP_1234567_20121015
Cost Report AIU EH CostReport_1234567_20121015
Patient Volume Worksheet AIU and MU EP, EH PVW_1234567_20121015

« An uploaded document can be deleted during the business day that it was uploaded by using the Submit Deletas button.
However, if you must delete a document that was uploaded on a previous business day, contact EHR staff at

ehrincentives@la.gov.

Document Title *

I Browse... | Upload I

Attachment(s): 4

1D Date Added Document Title View Delete
579 05/30/2013 test.docx M ]
584 05/31/2013 testJPG M [l
585 05/31/2013 large doc docx M ]
586 05/31/2013 large.docx M [}
1

Submit Deletes | Sort By: Wﬂl

Note: If the Provider’s latest case has been paid prior to January 1 for EH and April 1 for EP,
the Upload Documents page will be read-only. Document uploading will be disabled. However,
you will still be able to view existing uploaded documents.

You can adjust the way the uploaded documentation is displayed in the grid by using the Sort
By function. Click on the Sort button to see the drop down list of sort options.

Click on the desired sort option. The display of the documentation in the grid will be adjusted in
accordance with the selected sort option.
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7.5

Clicking on the Add/View Notes and Emails link displays the Notes page, similar to the one

Add/View Notes and Emails

shown below:

Molina M L AConnect o s s

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Notes

Logout

Please use this screen to add any notes pertinent to your application. Emails generated by this application will
automatically be stored here.

Click on the Open link to view 5 nots.

B

Open 4/23/2013 9:20:01 AM z361abc
Open 4/4/2013 12:11:27 PM testl

213 characters entered. Maximum number of characters stored is 7990

Create New Note

<< Return to Menu

Copyright 2013 Molina Madicaid Sclutions. All Rights Resarved.

You are able to view existing notes/emails, or to add new notes/emails.

Note: If the Provider’s latest case has been paid prior to January 1 for EH or April 1 for EP, the

Notes page will be read-only. You will be enabled to view notes, but not post new ones.

Any existing notes are displayed in the grid at the top of the Notes page.

Use the scroll tool to browse the listings. Click on the Open link to view the specified file.

The contents of the note/email are displayed in the NOTE text box.

Click on the Return to Menu button when you are finished viewing notes/emails.
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7.6 Remittance Reports

Clicking on the Remittance Reports link displays the Remittance Reports page, similar to the
one shown below:

Louisiana Medicaid EHR Incentive Payment Program

Remittance Reports

Molina J¢ . AConnect R

Below is a table of any remittance reports on file for this provider. To view a remittance report, click the Download
link that appears beside it.

Prowvider Id:
Prowidar Namé:
Total Records: 0

Page |'| :"] of 1

“« First « Previous Next Last =

<< Raturn to Menu I

Sopyright 2013 Molna Madicaid Solutions. AN Rights Reserved

In instances in which you have a large number of Remittance Reports, you can control the
number of pages displayed by using the drop down list function:

Pagel‘ =l of1
Click on the down arrow to show the possible number of pages to display at once (if available).

On the table that contains the list of Remittance Dates, click on the specified Download link to
view the report.

Remittance -

e i e ettt et FIIE
Date

01/21/2011 Download

The specified Remittance Report, similar to the one shown below, will be displayed in the Adobe

Reader:
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